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STATE OF CALIFORNIA GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco CA 94102-3298

To: Energy Company Filing Advice Letter
From: Energy Division PAL Coordinator

Subject: Your Advice Letter Filing

The Energy Division of the California Public Utilities Commission has processed your
recent Advice Letter (AL) filing and is returning an AL status certificate for your records.

The AL status certificate indicates:

Advice Letter Number

Name of Filer

CPUC Corporate ID number of Filer

Subject of Filing

Date Filed

Disposition of Filing (Accepted, Rejected, Withdrawn, etc.)

Effective Date of Filing

Other Miscellaneous Information (e.g., Resolution, if applicable, etc.)

The Energy Division has made no changes to your copy of the Advice Letter Filing; please
review your Advice Letter Filing with the information contained in the AL status certificate,
and update your Advice Letter and tariff records accordingly.

Allinquiries to the California Public Utilities Commission on the status of your Advice
Letter Filing will be answered by Energy Division staff based on the information contained
in the Energy Division's PAL database from which the AL status certificate is generated. If
you have any questions on this matter please contact the:

Energy Division's Tariff Unit by e-mail to
edtariffunit@cpuc.ca.gov



Pacific Gas and
N Electric Company..
Sidney Bob Dietz Il Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Director 77 Beale St., Mail Code B13U
Regulatory Relations P.0. Box 770000

San Francisco, CA 94177
Fax: 415.973.3582

September 10, 2021

Advice 6324-E
(Pacific Gas and Electric Company ID U 39 E)

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

Subject: City of Orinda Mini Park Lease Agreement — Request for Approval
Under Public Utilities Code Section 851, pursuant to General Order
173

Purpose

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) requests Public Utilities Commission (CPUC
or Commission) approval under Public Utilities Code Section 851 (Section 851) and
General Order (GO) 173 for the Orinda Mini Park Lease Agreement (Lease) with the
City of Orinda (Lessee). The proposed Lease is a 25-year Lease on PG&E fee property
APN 273-010-016 and SBE 135-07-050C-1 in Orinda, Contra Costa County (Property).

The Property is the gateway to the City of Orinda’s downtown. The Lease will support
the Lessee’s beautification operations including hardscaping and landscaping the
Property, which comprises 0.15 acres. The Property is shown in Attachment 1- PG&E
Orinda Mini-Park Lease, Exhibit “A” — The Lease Area.

PG&E has inspected the Property and has determined that the operation of the City of
Orinda Mini Park does not interfere with PG&E’s operations or PG&E’s ability to provide
safe and reliable utility service. In addition, granting this Lease will not be adverse to
the public interest.

Background

PG&E owns land, buildings, and other facilities in connection with the provision of
electric and natural gas services to its customers throughout northern and central
California. In the provision of these services, PG&E relies on a portfolio of fee
properties, rights-of-way, and facilities to support its electric and gas activities.

Relevant to this advice letter, PG&E owns a 0.15 acre parcel at the northwest corner of
the intersection of Camino Pablo and Brookwood Road in the City of Orinda off Highway
24. This Property contains a 115kV Electric Transmission overhead line.

Historically, the Property has been used under a Cooperative Landscaping Agreement
Attachment 2 - Cooperative Landscape Agreement (Agreement) to the County of Contra
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Costa (County) for the development of a Mini Park in Orinda. The Agreement was
executed on March 12, 1972 and the County’s rights terminated 3 months after the Mini
Park area was incorporated into a City per the terms of the agreement section 17 as the
City of Orinda was incorporated into a City in 1985. There was no consideration paid to
PG&E for the Agreement.

More recently, Lessee contacted PG&E to request a new agreement to allow them to
beautify the property. The beautification project includes developing and maintaining a
public park, including associated landscaping, water fountain, irrigation, walkways,
lighting, public art displays, fences, and a utility driveway (Lessee’s Project).

PG&E inspected the Property and determined that the Mini Park would not interfere with
PG&E’s operations or delivery of reliable service. Under the proposed lease, the
Lessee’s lease payments are waived as an offset to PG&E’s landscaping and
maintenance costs. The proposed Lease is conditioned upon Section 851 approval and
is included here as Attachment 1 — PG&E Orinda Mini-Park Lease.

Importantly, this transaction is in the public interest because this Lease will enable a
beautification project for the Gateway to the City of Orinda. PG&E has reviewed the
terms and conditions of this Lease and it will not impact PG&E’s provision of safe and
reliable utility service to its customers.

For all of the above reasons, PG&E requests Section 851 approval from the Commission to
enter into the Lease for operation of a Mini Park. In accordance with General Order 173,
Rule 4, PG&E provides the following information related to the proposed transaction:

(@) Identity and Addresses of All Parties to the Proposed Transaction:

Pacific Gas and Electric Company City of Orinda

Steven Frank Attn: Todd Trimble

Law Department 28 Orinda Way

P.O. Box 7442 Orinda, CA, 94563

San Francisco, CA 94120 Phone: (925) 253-4202

Phone: (415)-971-5091 Email: ttrimble@cityoforinda.org

Facsimile: (415) 973-5520
Email: steven.frank@pge.com

(b) Complete Description of the Property Including Present Location,
Condition and Use:

The Property is located on 0.15 acres on SBE 135-07-050C-1 of PG&E-owned
land (APN 273-010-016). The Property contains a 115kV Electric Transmission
overhead line.
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(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

9)

(h)

(i)

Intended Use of the Property:

Under the Lease, the Property will be landscaped for the beautification of the City
of Orinda Mini Park.

Complete Description of Financial Terms of the Proposed Transaction:

Under the Lease, the 25 year term shall commence after CPUC approval and
execution of the Lease by both parties. If the Mini Park remains active after the
expiration of the term, the Lease will convert to a temporary month-to-month
holdover with all terms remaining the same and the parties will discuss a new
lease or extension. Under the Lease, Lessee is not obligated to pay for its use of
the Property since the Lessee will be in charge of installation of new landscape
and future maintenance. This will offset PG&E'’s landscaping and maintenance
costs.

Description of How Financial Proceeds of the Transaction Will Be
Distributed:

Not applicable.

Statement on the Impact of the Transaction on Ratebase and Any Effect on
the Ability of the Utility to Serve Customers and the Public:

There is no impact to PG&E’s rate base nor will granting the Lease affect
PG&E'’s ability to provide reliable service to its customers and the public at large.

The Original Cost, Present Book Value, and Present Fair Market Value for
Sales of Real Property and Depreciable Assets, and a Detailed Description
of How the Fair Market Value Was Determined (e.g., Appraisal):

Not applicable.

The Fair Market Rental Value for Leases of Real Property, and a Detailed
Description of How the Fair Market Rental Value Was Determined:

The fair market value of this Lease is an annual rate of $5,000. Please see
Attachment 4 - Valuation Estimate for Fair Market Value. The fair market value
was determined using nearby recent comparable sales of downtown commercial
properties. PG&E is not charging Lessee for its use of the Property for the
reasons described in section (d) above.

The Fair Market Value of the Easement or Right-of-Way, and a Detailed
Description of How the Fair Market Value Was Determined:

Not applicable.
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@)

(k)

U]

(m)

A Complete Description of any Recent Past (Within the Prior Two Years) or
Anticipated Future Transactions that May Appear To Be Related to the
Present Transaction:

There have been no recent or anticipated transactions.

Sufficient Information and Documentation (Including Environmental
Information) to Show that All of Eligibility Criteria Set Forth in Rule 3 of
General Order 173 are Satisfied:

PG&E has provided information in this Advice Letter to satisfy the eligibility
criteria under General Order 173 in that:

e The activity proposed in the transaction will not require environmental
review by the CPUC as a Lead Agency;

e The transaction will not have an adverse effect on the public interest or on
the ability of PG&E to provide safe and reliable service to its customers at
reasonable rates;

e The transaction will not materially impact the rate base of PG&E; and

e The transaction does not warrant a more comprehensive review that
would be provided through a formal Section 851 application.

Additional Information to Assist in the Review of the Advice Letter:

PG&E does not believe any additional information is necessary for the review of
the Advice Letter.

Environmental Information

Pursuant to General Order 173, the Advice Letter program applies to proposed
transactions that will not require environmental review by the CPUC as a lead
agency under the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA") either because:
(a) a statutory or categorical exemption applies (the applicant must provide a
Notice of Exemption from the Lead Agency or explain why an exemption
applies), or (b) because the transaction is not a project under CEQA (the
applicant must explain the reasons why it believes that the transaction is not a
project), or (c) because another public agency, acting as the Lead Agency under
CEQA, has completed environmental review of the project, and the Commission
is required to perform environmental review of the project only as a Responsible
Agency under CEQA.

On July 21, 2021, the City of Orinda confirmed this project is categorically
exempt under Section 15301 of CEQA.
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Protests

***Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, PG&E is currently unable to receive protests or
comments to this advice letter via U.S. mail or fax. Please submit protests or
comments to this advice letter to EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov and
PGETariffs@pge.com***

Anyone wishing to protest this submittal may do so by letter sent via U.S. mail, facsimile
or E-mail, no later than September 30, 2021, which is 20 days after the date of this
submittal. Protests must be submitted to:

CPUC Energy Division

ED Tariff Unit

505 Van Ness Avenue, 4" Floor
San Francisco, California 94102

Facsimile: (415) 703-2200
E-mail: EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov

Copies of protests also should be mailed to the attention of the Director, Energy
Division, Room 4004, at the address shown above.

The protest shall also be sent to PG&E either via E-mail or U.S. mail (and by facsimile,
if possible) at the address shown below on the same date it is mailed or delivered to the
Commission:

Sidney Bob Dietz Il

Director, Regulatory Relations

c/o Megan Lawson

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street, Mail Code B13U
P.O. Box 770000

San Francisco, California 94177

Facsimile: (415) 973-3582
E-mail: PGETariffs@pge.com

Any person (including individuals, groups, or organizations) may protest or respond to
an advice letter (General Order 96-B, Section 7.4). The protest shall contain the
following information: specification of the advice letter protested; grounds for the protest;
supporting factual information or legal argument; name, telephone number, postal
address, and (where appropriate) e-mail address of the protestant; and statement that
the protest was sent to the utility no later than the day on which the protest was
submitted to the reviewing Industry Division (General Order 96-B, Section 3.11).
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Effective Date

Pursuant to General Order (GO) 96-B, Rule 5.2, PG&E requests that this Tier 2 advice
letter become effective on October 10, 2021 which is 30 days from the date of submittal.

Notice

In accordance with General Order 96-B, Section IV, a copy of this advice letter is being
sent electronically and/or via U.S. mail to parties shown on the attached list. Address
changes to the General Order 96-B service list should be directed to PG&E at email
address PGETariffs@pge.com. For changes to any other service list, please contact
the Commission’s Process Office at (415) 703-2021 or at Process_Office@cpuc.ca.gov.
Send all electronic approvals to PGETariffs@pge.com. Advice letter submittal can also
be accessed electronically at: http://www.pge.com/tariffs.

IS/
Sidney Bob Dietz Il
Director, Regulatory Relations

Attachments

Attachment 1 - PG&E Orinda Mini-Park Lease
Attachment 2 - Cooperative Landscape Agreement
Attachment 3 - Property Photos

Attachment 4 - Valuation Estimate for Fair Market Value
Attachment 5 - Grant Deed
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September 10, 2021

sewxrxcceess SERVICE LIST for Advice 6324-E s

Jonathan Reiger

Legal Division

505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 355-5596
jzr@cpuc.ca.gov

Mary Jo Borak

Energy Division

505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-1333
bor@cpuc.ca.gov

Robert (Mark) Pocta
Public Advocates Office
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703- 2871
robert.pocta@cpuc.ca.gov

Andrew Barnsdale
Energy Division

505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-3221
bca@cpuc.ca.gov

APPENDIX A

********************AG E N Cl ES *kk

Contra Costa County Clerk’s Office
555 Escobar St., Martinez, CA 94553
(925) 335-7900
webmaster@cr.cccounty.us

Hokkkkkk 3 Parties

Lawrence Theis, P.E.

Assistant City Manager/Director of Public Works &

Engineering Services

22 Orinda Way Orinda, CA 94563
(925) 253-4260
Itheis@cityoforinda.org

City of Orinda

Attn: Todd Trimble

28 Orinda Way

Orinda, CA, 94563

Phone: (925) 253-4202

Email: ttrimble @cityoforinda.org

Osa L. Wolff

City Attorney

City of Orinda

Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes St.

San Francisco, CA 94102
415.625.4733
wolff@smwlaw.com



ADVICE LETTER

SUMMARY

ENERGY UTILITY

MUST BE COMPLETED BY UTILITY (Attach additional pages as needed)

Company name/CPUC Utility No.: Pacific Gas and Electric Company (ID U39 E)

Utility type: Contact Person: Annie Ho
E ELC D GAS |:| WATER Phone #: (415) 973-8794
E-mail: PGETariffs@pee.com
[] PLC [] HEAT A T
E-mail Disposition Notice to: AMHP@pge.com
EXPLANATION OF UTILITY TYPE (Date Submitted / Received Stamp by CPUC)
ELC = Electric GAS = Gas _
PLC = Pipeline  HEAT = Heat WATER = Water
Advice Letter (AL) #: 6324-E Tier Designation: 2

Subject of AL: City of Orinda Mini Park Lease Agreement — Request for Approval Under Public Utilities Code Section
851, pursuant to General Order 173

Keywords (choose from CPUC listing): Agreements. Section 851

ALType: [] Monthly [] Quarterly [ ] Annual [O] One-Time[ ] Other:
If AL submitted in compliance with a Commission order, indicate relevant Decision/Resolution #:

Does AL replace a withdrawn or rejected AL? If so, identify the prior AL: No
Summarize differences between the AL and the prior withdrawn or rejected AL:
Confidential treatment requested? |:| Yes @ No

If yes, specification of confidential information:

Confidential information will be made available to appropriate parties who execute a
nondisclosure agreement. Name and contact information to request nondisclosure agreement/
access to confidential information:

Resolution required? |:| Yes @ No
Requested effective date: 10/10/21 No. of tariff sheets: N/A

Estimated system annual revenue effect (%): N/A
Estimated system average rate effect (%): N/A

When rates are affected by AL, include attachment in AL showing average rate effects on customer classes
(residential, small commercial, large C/I, agricultural, lighting).

Tariff schedules affected:

Service affected and changes proposed™ /A

Pending advice letters that revise the same tariff sheets: N /A

'Discuss in AL if more space is needed. Clear Form




Protests and all other correspondence regarding this AL are due no later than 20 days after the date
of this submittal, unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, and shall be sent to:

Name: Sidnev Bob Dietz I1. ¢/o Megan Lawson

CPUC, Energy Division Title: Ditector. Regulatorv Relations

Attention: Tariff Unit Utility Name: Pacific Gas and Electric Company
505 Van Ness Avenue Address: 77 Beale Street, Mail Code B13U

San Francisco, CA 94102 City: San Francisco, CA 94177

Email: EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov State: California Zip: 94177

Telephone (xxx) xxx-xxxx: (415)973-2093
Facsimile (xxx) xxx-xxxx: (415)973-3582
Email: PGETariffs@pge.com

Name:

Title:

Utility Name:

Address:

City:

State: District of Columbia Zip:
Telephone (xxx) XXX-Xxxx:

Facsimile (xxx) xxx-xxxx:

Email:

Clear Form


mailto:EDTariffUnit%40cpuc.ca.gov?subject=

Attachment 1

PG&E Orinda Mini-Park Lease
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LEASE AGREEMENT
EOR PARK USE

This Lease Agreement for Park Use (this “Lease Agreement”) is made and entered intothis

day of , 2021 (the “Effective Date”) by PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC

COMPANY, a California corporation, hereinafter called “PG&E”, and CITY OF ORINDA, a
public body of the State of California, hereinafter called “Tenant” or “Lessee.”

RECITALS:

A PG&E owns the real property commonly known as Sobrante — Moraga
115kv Tower Line fee strip also known as the CROSSROADS MINI-PARK, Camino
Pablo and Brookwood Road, Assessor’s Parcel Number 273-010-016, State Board of
Equalization No., 135-07-050C-1, hereinafter called the “Property”, located in the City of
Orinda, County of Contra Costa, State of California.

B. Lessee has, since its incorporation in 1985, maintained a public park on the
Property as the successor to Contra Costa County under a 1973 agreement between PG&E
and the County titled “Cooperative Landscaping Agreement.”

C. Lessee wishes to continue to use the Property for a public park as shown on
EXHIBIT “A” attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (the “Lease
Area”) and wishes to upgrade landscaping and other improvements at the park.

D. Lessee has requested a Lease Agreement that gives Lessee the right to use
the Lease Area for a public park as more fully described in this Lease Agreement and PG&E
iswilling to grant such Lease subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, PG&E and Lessee herebyagree
as follows:

1. Park Use. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Lease Agreement,
PG&E grants to Lessee a temporary, personal, non-exclusive and non-possessory right and Lease
to enter, and for Lessee to allow Lessee’s directors, officers, partners, members, managers,
employees, contractors, subcontractors, consultants, representatives, agents, permittees and invitees
(“Lessee’s Representatives”) to enter, at reasonable times, the Lease Area for the sole purpose of
developing and maintaining a public park, including associated landscaping, water fountain,
irrigation, walkways, lighting, public art displays, fences, and a utility driveway, and for no other
purpose whatsoever, hereinafter referred to as “Lessee’s Activities”. Restrictions for this park
shall include (i) no trees that at maturity will reach a height in excess of ten feet (10°); (ii) any public
art displays, fences or signs shall not exceed eight feet (8’) in height, will be grounded and cannot
be made of metal. Any public art displays shall be installed in accordance with the provision set
forthin Exhibit “B” attached hereto and made a part hereof. Tenant shall not use the Lease Area
to transport or store materials, including, without limitation, any Hazardous Substances, as defined
inSection 5(b) below. Tenant shall not use or permit the use of the Lease Area in any manner that
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would tend to create waste or a nuisance. All of Lessee’s Activities shall be performed at Lessee’s
sole cost and expense. This Lease Agreement gives Lessee a Lease only and does not constitute a
grant by PG&E of any ownership, easement or other similar property interest or estate.

2. Fee.

@ In lieu of a use fee payable by Lessee to PG&E, PG&E will grant to Lessee an in-
kind contribution in the form of permission for Lessee to use the Lease Area of the Property under
the terms and conditions set forth in this Lease, which contribution shall become effective on the
date Lessee is entitled to enter and use the Lease Area under the Lease.

(b) It is the intent of this Lease that, except as expressly set forth herein, all expenses
for insurance, repair, maintenance and operation of the Lease Area and all other obligations of
every kind and nature whatsoever relating to Lessee’s use and operation of the Lease Area, arising
or becoming due during or with respect to the Term of this Lease, shall be paid or discharged by
Lessee, in addition to carrying out the Work Plan defined in Section 3. Without limiting the
foregoing, Lessee shall pay the cost of any repairs to or protection of any of PG&E’s existing
Electric Transmission Facilities arising from Lessee's use of the Lease Area. All such Fee shall
be due and payable to PG&E within thirty (30) days after Lessee's receipt of an invoice therefor.

(© All sums of money required to be paid under this Lease shall be considered Fee
(and are sometimes collectively referred to herein as "Fee™) whether or not specifically designated
as such in any other section of this Lease. PG&E’s remedies for non-payment of Fee shall include
termination of the Lease Agreement within thirty (30) days of refusal by Lessee to pay the
required Fee.

3. Work Plan. Lessee shall discuss with PG&E any specific requirements for Lessee's
Activities on the Property, and shall prepare a work plan that incorporates such requirements and
that describes in detail and with specificity the nature, scope, location and purpose of all of
Lessee's Activities to be performed on the Property, including, without limitation, methods and
procedures for restoration of any alteration to the Lease Area, and a health and safety plan (the
“Work Plan”). The Work Plan shall be accompanied by the following information: landscaping
plan, artwork plan and improvement plan. PG&E reserves the right to request Lessee to provide
additional information, reports, studies or other documents not included in the Work Plan. Lessee
acknowledges and agrees that PG&E’s review of the Work Plan is solely for the purpose of
protecting PG&E’s interests, and shall not be deemed to create any liability of any kind on the part
of PG&E, or to constitute a representation on the part of PG&E or any person consulted by PG&E
in connection with such review that the Work Plan is adequate or appropriate for any purpose, or
complies with applicable Legal Requirements, as defined herein. Lessee shall not commence any
activity whatsoever on the Property without the prior written consent of PG&E to the Work Plan as
set forth above, which consent shall be in PG&E’s sole and absolute discretion. Lessee agrees and
covenants that all of Lessee's Activities shall be performed solely within the Lease Area and in
strict accordance with the approved Work Plan.

4. Term; Termination; Surrender. This Lease Agreement shall be for a term of twenty-
five (25) years, commencing on , 2021 and expiring on , 2046,
unless sooner terminated as specifically provided elsewhere in this Lease Agreement (the
"Term"). PG&E shall not terminate the lease except in




Park Lease (Rev. 02/10)

the event Lessee is in material default under any of the provisions of this Lease. If the park use
remains active, but the parties have not yet put in place a lease extension or new lease effective

, 2046, this Lease Agreement will automatically convert to a month-to-month rental,
with all other terms remaining the same, while the parties discuss such a new lease or lease
extension. Upon the expiration or termination of this Lease Agreement, PG&E may demand that
Lessee remove from the Property all fixtures and improvements or certain fixtures or
improvements or both. Lessee shall bear the entire cost of such removal, repair and restoration, and
PG&E shall have no liabilityfor any losses or damages caused by or related to any termination
consistent with the terms of thisLease Agreement. In the event Lessee fails to comply with the
requirements of this Section, PG&E may elect, at Lessee’s expense, to remove such vehicles,
personal property, debris and waste material and to perform such repair or restoration as necessary.
Lessee shall pay such costsand expenses within ten (10) days after receipt of an invoice therefor.
Lessee's obligations under this Section shall survive the expiration or termination of this Lease
Agreement.

5. CPUC Approval. PG&E has determined that approval of the CPUC will be required
(“CPUC Approval”) as a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Lease. Lessee
acknowledges and agrees that CPUC Approval shall not be deemed to have occurred for purposes
of this Lease, unless and until the CPUC approves of this Lease in a form that is final,
unconditional and unappealable, including exhaustion of all administrative appeals or remedies
before the CPUC, and such CPUC Approval is approved by PG&E in its sole and absolute
discretion. Tenant further acknowledges and agrees that PG&E makes no representation or
warranty with respect to the likelihood of, or timing of, CPUC Approval, and Lessee hereby
waives all claims against PG&E for losses, expenses or damages suffered or incurred by Lessee asa
result of the need for CPUC Approval, any delay in receipt of CPUC Approval, or the failure of the
CPUC to approve of this Lease. This Lease is made subject to all the provisions of the CPUC
Approval, as more particularly set forth in like manner as though said provisions were set forth in
full herein.

6. Condition of the Property. Lessee accepts the Property "as is", in its existing
physical condition, without warranty by PG&E or any duty or obligation on the part of PG&E to
maintain the Property. Lessee acknowledges that one or more of the following (collectively,
“Potential Environmental Hazards”) may be located in, on or underlying the Property:

(@) electric and magnetic fields, electromagnetic fields, power frequency fields
and extremely low frequency fields, however designated, whether emitted by electric transmission
lines, other electrical distribution equipment or by any other means (“EMFs”™);

(b) Hazardous Substances (as hereinafter defined). For purposes hereof, the
term “Hazardous Substances” means any hazardous or toxic material or waste which is or
becomes regulated by Legal Requirements, as defined herein, relating to the protection of human
health or the environment, including, but not limited to, laws, requirements and regulations
pertaining to reporting, licensing, permitting, investigating and remediating emissions, discharges,
releases or threatened releases of such substances into the air, surface water, or land, or relating to
the manufacture, processing, distribution, use, treatment, storage, disposal, transport or handling of
such substances. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the term Hazardous Substances
includes any material or substance:

Q) now or hereafter defined as a "hazardous substance," "hazardous
3
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waste," "hazardous material,” "extremely hazardous waste," "restricted hazardous waste" or "toxic
substance™ or words of similar import under any applicable local, state or federal law or under the

regulations adopted or promulgated pursuant thereto, including, without limitation, the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C.
889601 et seq. ("CERCLA"); the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C.
886901 et seq.; the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 887401 et seq.; the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C.
881251 et seq.; the Toxic Substance Control Act, 15 U.S.C. 882601 et seq.; the Federal Insecticide,
Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. 88136 et seq.; the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42
U.S.C. 882014 et seq.; the Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982, 42 U.S.C. 8810101 et seq.; the
California Hazardous Waste Control Law, Cal. Health and Safety Code 8825100 et seq.; the
Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act, Cal. Water Code 8813000 et seq.; the Carpenter-
Presley-Tanner Hazardous Substance Account Act (Health and Safety Code 8825300 et seq.); and
the Medical Waste Management Act (Health and Safety Code §825015 et seq.); or

2 which is toxic, explosive, corrosive, flammable, infectious,
radioactive, carcinogenic, mutagenic or otherwise hazardous, and is now or hereafter regulated as a
Hazardous Substance by the United States, the State of California, any local governmental
authority or any political subdivision thereof; or

(3) the presence of which on the Property poses or threatens to pose a
hazard to the health or safety of persons on or about the Property or to the environment; or

4 which contains gasoline, diesel fuel or other
petroleum
hydrocarbons; or

(5) which contains lead-based paint or other lead contamination,
polychlorinated biphenyls ("PCBs") or asbestos or asbestos-containing materials or urea
formaldehyde foam insulation; or

(6) which contains radon gas;

() fuel or chemical storage tanks, energized electrical conductors or
equipment, or natural gas transmission or distribution pipelines; and

d) other potentially hazardous substances, materials, products or conditions.

Lessee shall take all necessary precautions to protect Lessee’s Representatives from risks of
harm from Potential Environmental Hazards, and Lessee shall be responsible for the health and
safety of Lessee's Representatives. Lessee acknowledges that it has previously evaluated the
condition of the Property and all matters affecting the suitability of the Property for the uses
permitted by this Lease Agreement, including, but not limited to, the Potential Environmental
Hazards listed herein.

In the event that Hazardous Substances are found on the Property, Lessee shall be
responsible for and bear the entire cost of removal and disposal of Hazardous Substances
introduced to and/or released on the Property during the Lease Term or as a result of Lessee’s
occupancy or use of the Lease Area. Lessee shall also be responsible for and bear the entire cost to
remediate and clean up any contaminated soil and/or groundwater, both on-site and off-site,
resulting from Hazardous Substances introduced to and/or released on the Property during the
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Lease Term or as a result of Lessee’s occupancy or use of the Lease Area. Lessee shall not be
responsible for or bear the cost of removal or disposal of Hazardous Substances introduced to the
Property that did not result from Lessee’s occupancy or use of the Lease Area.

7. Lessee’s Covenants.

@ Legal Compliance. Lessee agrees, at Lessee's sole cost and expense,
promptly to comply, and cause all of Lessee’s Representatives to comply, with (i) all laws, statutes,
ordinances, rules, regulations, requirements or orders of municipal, state, and federal authorities
now in force or that may later be in force, including, but not limited to, those laws which relate to
the generation, use, storage, handling, treatment, transportation or disposal of Hazardous
Substances or to health, safety, noise, environmental protection, air quality or water quality, (ii) the
conditions of any permit, occupancy certificate, Lease or other approval issued by public officers
relating to Lessee’s Activities or Lessee’s use or occupancy of the Property; and (iii) any liens,
encumbrances, easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions and servitudes (if any) of record, or
of which Lessee has notice, which may be applicable to the Property (collectively, “Legal
Requirements”) regardless of when they become effective, insofar as they relate to Lessee’s
Activities or the use or occupancy of the Property by Lessee. The judgment of any court of
competent jurisdiction, or the admission of Lessee in any action or proceeding against Lessee,
whether or not PG&E is a party in such action or proceeding, that Lessee has violated any Legal
Requirement relating to the use or occupancy of the Property, shall be conclusive of that fact as
between PG&E and Lessee. Lessee shall furnish satisfactory evidence of such compliance upon
request by PG&E.

(b) Notification of Investigations, Orders or Enforcement Proceedings. Lessee
agrees to notify PG&E in writing within three (3) business days after obtaining knowledge of any
investigation, order or enforcement proceeding that in any way relates to the Property, or to the
occurrence of any contamination or suspected contamination on, within or underlying the Property.
Such notice shall include a complete copy of any order, complaint, agreement, or other document
that may have been issued, executed or proposed, whether draft or final.

(© Use of Property. Lessee agrees that Lessee shall not in any way interfere or
permit any interference with the use of the Property by PG&E. Interference shall include, but not
be limited to, any activity by Lessee that places any of PG&E's gas or electric facilities in violation
of any of the applicable provisions of General Order Nos. 95 (Overhead Electric), 112 (Gas), and
128 (Underground Electric) of the CPUC or of any other applicable provisions of the laws and
regulations of the State of California or other governmental agencies under which the operations of
utility facilities are controlled or regulated, including, without limitation, the CPUC or the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission ("FERC"). Lessee shall not erect, handle, or operate any tools,
machinery, apparatus, equipment, or materials closer to any of PG&E's high-voltage electric
conductors than the minimum clearances set forth in the High-Voltage Electrical Safety Orders of
the California Division of Industrial Safety, which minimum clearances are incorporated herein by
reference, but even if such orders allow it, under no circumstances closer than ten (10) feet from
any energized electric conductors or appliances. Lessee shall not drill, bore, or excavate under any
circumstances.

d) Lessee’s Activities. Lessee agrees that Lessee and Lessee's Representatives
shall notify PG&E, as part of the Work Plan, of any potential safety, environmental or other
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hazards to PG&E employees or property arising out of, or associated with, Lessee's Activities or
stemming from conditions caused by Lessee, so that PG&E may take appropriate precautions.
Lessee agrees that Lessee shall conduct Lessee’s Activities in compliance with the Work Plan
approved by PG&E and in such a manner so as to protect the Property, PG&E’s utility facilities,
the environment, and human health and safety. Lessee shall not make use of the Property in any
way which will endanger human health or the environment, create a nuisance or otherwise be
incompatible with the use of the Property by PG&E or others entitled to use the Property. Lessee
shall post signs, as approved by PG&E as part of the Work Plan, at the entrance(s) to the Lease
Area. Lessee shall not cause or permit any Hazardous Substances, as defined herein, to be brought
upon, produced, stored, used, discharged or disposed of on, or in the vicinity of, the Property
within the Lease Area. Lessee agrees to be responsible for the clean up and remediation of any
releases of Hazardous Substances resulting from Lessee's Activities, or any activity by Lessee or
Lessee’s Representatives, and shall immediately report the details of any such releases to PG&E
and to the appropriate regulatory agencies as required by any and all applicable Legal
Requirements. In the event PG&E determines that Lessee’s Activities in any way endanger the
Property, PG&E's utility facilities, the environment, or human health or safety, PG&E may, in
PG&E’s sole and absolute discretion, require that Lessee halt Lessee’s Activities until appropriate
protective measures may be taken to eliminate such endangerment to PG&E's satisfaction. Lessee
waives any claims against PG&E resulting from any delay under this Section. PG&E's right to halt
activities under this Section shall not in any way affect or alter Lessee’s insurance or indemnity
obligations under this Lease Agreement, nor shall it relieve Lessee from any of Lessee's
obligations hereunder that pertain to health, safety, or the protection of the environment.

(e) Non-Interference. Lessee agrees to coordinate Lessee’s Activities to strictly
avoid any interference with PG&E’s use of the Property and any adjoining lands owned by PG&E.

® Site Security. Lessee agrees that Lessee and Lessee’s Representatives shall
comply with any and all of PG&E’s on-site safety and security requirements and any other rules
and regulations that may be applicable to Lessee’s Activities at the Property. Lessee agrees to
cooperate with PG&E and to abide by any and all orders or instructions issued by PG&E, its
employees, agents or representatives. PG&E reserves the right to restrict access to the Property in
the event of fire, earthquake, storm, riot, civil disturbance, or other casualty or emergency, or in
connection with PG&E's response thereto, or if emergency repairs or maintenance are required to
PG&E’s facilities, wherever located, or otherwise when PG&E deems it reasonably necessary to do
s0, including in connection with events and emergencies occurring or affecting PG&E's business
operations located elsewhere than in the immediate vicinity of the Property.

8. Indemnification; Release.

(@) Lessee shall, to the maximum extent permitted by law, indemnify, protect,
defend and hold harmless PG&E, its parent corporation, subsidiaries, affiliates, and their officers,
managers, directors, representatives, agents, employees, transferees, successors and assigns (each,
an “Indemnitee” and collectively, “Indemnitees”) from and against all claims, losses (including,
but not limited to, diminution in value), actions, demands, damages, costs, expenses (including, but
not limited to, experts fees and reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs) and liabilities of whatever
kind or nature (collectively, “Claims”) including Claims arising from the passive negligence of the
Indemnitees, which arise from or are in any way connected with Lessee’s Activities, or the entry
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on, occupancy or use of, the Property by Lessee or Lessee’s Representatives, or the exercise by
Lessee of Lessee's rights hereunder, or the performance of, or failure to perform, Lessee’s duties
under this Lease Agreement, including, but not limited to, Claims arising out of: (i) injury to or
death of persons, including, but not limited to, employees of PG&E or Lessee (and including, but
not limited to, injury due to exposure to EMFs and other Potential Environmental Hazards in, on or
about the Property); (ii) injury to property or other interest of PG&E, Lessee or any third party;
(iii) violation of any applicable federal, state, or local laws, statutes, regulations, or ordinances,
including all Legal Requirements relating to the environment and including any liability imposed
by law or regulation without regard to fault. The indemnity described above shall not extend to
that portion of such loss or damage that shall have been caused by PG&E's active negligence or
willful misconduct. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Lessee shall, to the maximum
extent permitted by law, indemnify, protect, defend and hold Indemnitees harmless from and
against Claims arising out of or in connection with any labor performed on the Property by, or at
the request or for the benefit of, Lessee. In the event any action or proceeding is brought against
any Indemnitee for any Claim against which Lessee is obligated to indemnify or provide a defense
hereunder, upon written notice from PG&E, Lessee shall defend such action or proceeding at
Lessee’s sole expense by counsel approved by PG&E, which approval shall be in PG&E’s sole and
absolute discretion.

(b) Lessee acknowledges that all Claims arising out of or in any way connected
with releases or discharges of a Hazardous Substance, or the exacerbation of a Potential
Environmental Hazard, occurring as a result of or in connection with Lessee’s use or occupancy of
the Property, Lessee’s Activities or the activities of any of Lessee’s Representatives, and all costs,
expenses and liabilities for environmental investigations, monitoring, containment, abatement,
removal, repair, cleanup, restoration, remediation and other response costs, including attorneys’
fees and disbursements and any fines and penalties imposed for the violation of any Legal
Requirements relating to the environment or human health, are expressly within the scope of the
indemnity set forth above. The purpose of the foregoing indemnity is to protect PG&E and the
Indemnitees from expenses and obligations related to Hazardous Substances on the Property to the
fullest extent permitted by law. The Lessee’s obligation to defend includes, but is not limited to,
the obligation to defend claims and participate in administrative proceedings, even if they are false
or fraudulent.

(© Lessee’s use of the Property shall be at Lessee’s sole risk and expense, and
Lessee accepts all risk relating to Lessee's occupancy and use of the Property. PG&E shall not be
liable to Lessee for, and Lessee hereby waives and releases PG&E and the other Indemnitees from,
any and all liability, whether in contract, tort or on any other basis, for any injury, damage, or loss
resulting from or attributable to an occurrence on or about the Property relating to Lessee’s use of
the Property.

(d) Lessee shall, to the maximum extent permitted by law, indemnify, protect,
defend and hold Indemnitees harmless against claims, losses, costs (including attorneys’ fees and
costs), liabilities and damages resulting from the failure of Lessee, or any of Lessee's consultants,
contractors or subcontractors, to comply with the insurance requirements set forth in EXHIBIT
“C”,
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()] The provisions of this Section 8 shall survive the expiration or termination
of this Lease Agreement.

9. Additional Activities. Lessee shall not perform any grading, paving or install any
alterations, facilities or improvements in, on, under or over the Lease Area, except as described in
the approved Work Plan. Lessee shall not deposit or remove soil or gravel from or on the Lease
Area. Lessee shall not perform any activities beyond Lessee’s Activities specifically authorized by
this Lease Agreement without the prior written consent of PG&E, which consent shall be in
PG&E’s sole and absolute discretion, and the prior consent, to the extent required by applicable
Legal Requirements, of any governmental authority having jurisdiction, including, but not limited
to, the CPUC or the FERC.

10. Reserved Rights. PG&E reserves the right to use the Property for such purposes as
may be reasonably necessary for utility purposes. Lessee shall not make use of the Property in any
way which will endanger human health or the environment, create a nuisance or otherwise be
incompatible with the use of the Property by PG&E or others entitled to use the Property.

11. Compliance; Safety; Insurance. Lessee shall obtain, at Lessee’s sole cost and
expense, any and all necessary permits, authorizations and approvals applicable to Lessee’s
Activities and to evidence compliance with all Legal Requirements. PG&E shall have a right to
observe Lessee’s Activities at any time to confirm Lessee’s compliance with the requirements of
this Lease Agreement and applicable Legal Requirements. Lessee shall procure, carry and
maintain in effect throughout the Term of this Lease Agreement, with respect to the Lease Area
and the use, occupancy and activities of Lessee and Lessee's Representatives on or about the Lease
Area, in a form and with deductibles acceptable to PG&E and with such insurance companies as
are acceptable to PG&E, the insurance specified in EXHIBIT "C™ and by this reference made a
part hereof. All policies shall contain endorsements that the insurer shall give PG&E and its
designees at least thirty (30) days advance written notice of any change, cancellation, termination,
failure to renew or lapse of insurance. Upon Lessee’s execution of this Lease Agreement, and
thereafter at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration date of any policy, Lessee shall provide
PG&E with evidence of the insurance coverage, or continuing coverage, as applicable, required by
this Lease Agreement as more specifically set forth in EXHIBIT “C”. This Lease Agreement
shall not become effective, and Lessee and Lessee’s Representatives shall not enter the Property
nor commence or conduct any activity whatsoever on the Property unless and until the insurance
coverage required by this Lease Agreement is in effect and current proof of insurance has been
provided to PG&E. Lessee is also responsible for the compliance of Lessee's consultants,
contractors and subcontractors with the insurance requirements, provided that Lessee may, with
PG&E's written consent in PG&E’s sole and absolute discretion, permit Lessee's consultants,
contractors and subcontractors to maintain coverages and limits lower than those specified, so long
as the coverages and limits required by Lessee are commercially reasonable in light of applicable
circumstances. Lessee's consultants, contractors and subcontractors shall not enter the Property nor
commence any activity whatsoever on the Property without the insurance coverage required by this
Lease Agreement being in effect and current proof of insurance having been provided to PG&E
from each such consultant, contractor and subcontractor, respectively. The requirements of this
Section and EXHIBIT ""C™ shall in no event limit the liability of Lessee under this Lease
Agreement. PG&E reserves the right to review and modify from time to time the coverages and
limits of coverage required hereunder, as well as the deductibles and/or self-insurance retentions in
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effect from time to time. In the event that Lessee or any of Lessee's Representatives fail at any
time during the Term to procure, carry or maintain, the insurance required under this Section and
EXHIBIT ""C™, or fail to deliver such policies or certificates as required, PG&E may, at its option,
(i) procure such policies for the account of Lessee and Lessee's Representatives, and the cost
thereof shall be paid by Lessee to PG&E within five (5) days after delivery to Lessee of an invoice
therefor, and/or (ii) terminate this Lease Agreement, upon written notice to Lessee, in which event
Lessee shall immediately vacate the Property and comply with the provisions concerning the
condition of the Property on expiration or termination set forth in Section 4 above. For so long as
the Lessee hereunder is the City of Orinda, Lessee may elect to self-insure for any or all of the
required coverage.

12. Mechanics’ Liens. Lessee shall keep the Property free and clear of all mechanics’
liens arising, or alleged to arise, in connection with any work performed, labor or materials
supplied or delivered, or similar activities performed by Lessee or at Lessee's request or for
Lessee's benefit. If any mechanics’ liens are placed on the Property in connection with Lessee’s
use or activities, Lessee shall diligently pursue all necessary actions to remove such liens from title,
either by payment or by recording a lien release bond in the manner specified in California Civil
Code Section 8424 or any successor statute. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in
this Lease Agreement, if any such lien is not released and removed within thirty (30) days, PG&E
at its sole option, may immediately take all actions necessary to release and remove such lien,
without any duty to investigate the validity thereof, and all sums, costs and expenses, including
attorneys' fees and costs, incurred by PG&E in connection with such lien shall be due and payable
by Lessee within thirty (30) days after receipt of a written demand therefor, accompanied by
reasonable supporting documentation.

13. Notices. Any notices or communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be
personally delivered, or sent by first class mail, certified or registered, postage prepaid, or by
national overnight courier, with charges prepaid for next business day delivery, addressed to the
addressee party at the address or addresses listed below, or to such other address or addresses as
such party may from time to time designate in writing. Notices shall be deemed received upon
actual receipt or refusal of the notice by the party being sent the notice.

If to PG&E by standard U.S. mail or by registered or certified mail, return receipt
requested:

Manager, Land Rights

PG&E Land Management

P.O. Box 770000, Mail Code N10A
San Francisco, CA 94177

With a copy to:

Law Department

Pacific Gas and Electric Company

P.O. Box 7442

San Francisco, CA 94120

Attn: Managing Counsel, Environmental and Land
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Lease/Lease Land Agent
PG&E Land Management
1850 Gateway Blvd., 7th Floor
Concord, CA 94520

If to PG&E by personal delivery or overnight courier:

Manager, Land Rights

PG&E Land Management

245 Market Street, Mail Code N10A
San Francisco, CA 94105

If to Lessee:

City Manager
City of Orinda
268 Orinda Way
Orinda, CA 94563

14. Governing Law. This Lease Agreement shall in all respects be interpreted,enforced,
and governed by and under the laws of the State of California.

15. Entire Agreement. This Lease Agreement supersedes all previous oral and written
agreements between and representations by or on behalf of the parties and constitutes the entire
agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Lease Agreement may not
be amended except by a written agreement executed by both parties.

16. Binding Effect. This Lease Agreement and the covenants and agreements herein
contained shall be binding on, and inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective heirs,
successors and assigns, subject to the limitations on assignment set forth in this Lease Agreement.

17.  Assignment. This Lease Agreement is personal to Lessee, and Lessee shall not
assign, transfer, convey or encumber the Lease and other rights herein granted or any portion
thereof or interest herein.

18.  Attorneys’ Fees. Should either party bring an action against the other party, by
reason of or alleging the failure of the other party with respect to any or all of its obligations
hereunder, whether for declaratory or other relief, and including any appeal thereof, then the party
which prevails in such action shall be entitled to its reasonable attorneys’ fees (of both in-house
and outside counsel) and expenses related to such action, in addition to all other recovery or relief.
A party shall be deemed to have prevailed in any such action (without limiting the generality of the
foregoing) if such action is dismissed upon the payment by the other party of the sums allegedly
due or the performance of obligations allegedly not complied with, or if such party obtains
substantially the relief sought by it in the action, irrespective of whether such action is prosecuted
to judgment. Attorneys’ fees shall include, without limitation, fees incurred in discovery, contempt
proceedings, and bankruptcy litigation. The non-prevailing party shall also pay the attorney’s fees
and costs incurred by the prevailing party in any post-judgment proceedings to collect and enforce
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the judgment. The covenant in the preceding sentence is separate and several and shall survive the
merger of this provision into any judgment on this Lease Agreement. For purposes hereof, the
reasonable fees of PG&E’s in-house attorneys who perform services in connection with any such
action shall be recoverable, and shall be based on the fees regularly charged by private attorneys
with the equivalent number of years of experience in the relevant subject matter area of the law, in
law firms in the City of San Francisco with approximately the same number of attorneys as are
employed by PG&E’s Law Department.

19. No Waiver. Any waiver with respect to any provision of this Lease Agreement
shall not be effective unless in writing and signed by the party against whom it is asserted. The
waiver of any provision of this Lease Agreement by a party shall not be construed as a waiver of a
subsequent breach or failure of the same term or condition or as a waiver of any other provision of
this Lease Agreement.

20. No Offsets. Lessee acknowledges that PG&E is executing this Lease Agreement in
its capacity as the owner of real property, and not in its capacity as a public utility company or
provider of electricity and natural gas. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein,
no act or omission of PG&E or its employees, agents or contractors as a provider of electricity and
natural gas shall abrogate, diminish, or otherwise affect the respective rights, obligations and
liabilities of PG&E and Lessee under this Lease Agreement. Further, Lessee covenants not to raise
as a defense to Lessee's obligations under this Lease Agreement, or assert as a counterclaim or
cross-claim in any litigation or arbitration between PG&E and Lessee relating to this Lease
Agreement, any claim, loss, damage, cause of action, liability, cost or expense (including, without
limitation, attorneys’ fees) arising from or in connection with PG&E’s provision of (or failure to
provide) electricity and natural gas.

21. No Dedication; No Third Party Beneficiary. Nothing herein contained shall be
deemed to be a gift or dedication of the Property or portion thereof to the general public, or for any
public use or purpose whatsoever. The right of the public or any person, including Lessee and
Lessee’s Representatives, to make any use whatsoever of the Lease Area or any portion thereof,
other than as expressly permitted herein or as expressly allowed by a recorded map, agreement,
deed or dedication, is by permission and is subject to the control of PG&E in its sole and absolute
discretion. The provisions of this Lease Agreement are for the exclusive benefit of the parties and
their successors and assigns, and shall not be deemed to confer any rights upon any person, except
such parties and their successors and assigns, subject to the limitations on assignment set forth in
this Lease Agreement. No obligation of a party under this Lease Agreement is enforceable by, or
is for the benefit of, any other third parties.

22. Captions. The captions in this Lease Agreement are for reference only and shall in
no way define or interpret any provision hereof.

23. Time. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, the parties agree that as toany
obligation or action to be performed hereunder, time is of the essence.

24, Severability. If any provision of this Lease Agreement shall be invalid or
unenforceable, the remainder of this Lease Agreement shall not be affected thereby, and each
provision of this Lease Agreement shall be valid and enforced to the full extent permitted by law,
provided the material provisions of this Lease Agreement can be determined and effectuated.

25. Counterparts. This Lease Agreement may be executed in identical counterpart
11
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copies, each of which shall be an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one andthe
same agreement.

26.  Joint and Several Liability. If two or more individuals, corporations, partnerships
or other business associations (or any combination of two or more thereof) shall sign this Lease
Agreement as Lessee, the liability of each such individual, corporation, partnership or other
business association to perform Lessee's obligations hereunder shall be deemed to be joint and
several, and all notices, payments and agreements given or made by, with or to any one of such
individuals, corporations, partnerships or other business associations shall be deemed to have been
given or made by, with or to all of them. In like manner, if Lessee shall be a partnership or other
business association, the members of which are, by virtue of statute or federal law, subject to
personal liability, then the liability of each such member shall be joint and several.

217. Survival. The waivers of claims or rights, the releases and the obligations of Lessee
under this Lease Agreement to indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless PG&E andother
Indemnitees shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease Agreement, andso shall
all other obligations or agreements of PG&E and Lessee hereunder which by their terms survive the
expiration or earlier termination of this Lease Agreement.

28. Other Documents. Each party agrees to sign any additional documents or permit
applications which may be reasonably required to effectuate the purpose of this Lease Agreement.
Provided, however, that PG&E will not be required to take any action or execute any documentthat
would result in any liability, cost or expense to PG&E.

29.  Authority; Execution; Conditions to Effectiveness. The parties and the individuals
executing this Lease Agreement on behalf of the parties, each represent, by executing this Lease
Agreement, that he or she is duly authorized to do so and to bind the respective party to its terms.
The submission of this Lease Agreement for examination or execution does not constitute an
approval of the terms herein, or an offer to Lease the Lease Area in accordance with the terms and
conditions contained herein, and this Lease Agreement shall not become effective unless and untilit
has been executed and delivered by both PG&E and Lessee, and Lessee delivers to PG&E the
Lease fee as set forth in Section 2 above, and current proof of insurance for Lessee and its
consultants, contractors and subcontractors as set forth in Section 10 above, and the CPUC
approves this Lease Agreement as set forth in Section 5 above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Lease Agreement as of the dateset
forth below each signature, effective upon the Effective Date first written above.

12
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“PG&E” “Lessee”
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, CITY OF ORINDA, a public body of the
a California corporation State of California

By:
By:

Name:
Name:

Its:
Its:

Date:
Date:

EXHIBITS “A”, “B”, & “C” attached
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EXHIBIT A

THE LEASE AREA

ORIND.PARK 595560.1 1
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THE LEASE AREA

ORIND.PARK 595560.1 2
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EXHIBITB

PUBLIC ART DISPLAY REQUIREMENTS

The following provisions shall govern any public art displays on the Lease Area:

1 Creation of Artworks. Lessee may contract with various community arts partners
(“Artists”) to have artworks (“Artworks”) created for public display. Lessee shall provide each
Artist with a general theme for the Artwork and the size and specifications for its creation. Each
Artwork shall not exceed eight (8) feet in height. The first installation of Artworks shall include
(either as a separate Artwork or integrated into an Artwork) the following text unless otherwise
agreed by the parties: “The Orinda Art Project, sponsored by the City of Orinda and Pacific Gas
and Electric Company.” The parties will work together to finalize a mutually acceptable schedule
for completion and installation of the Artworks. Lessee shall use all commercially reasonable
efforts to complete the installation of the Artworks in accordance with this Agreement and the
schedule agreed by the parties.

2 Artist Agreements; Ownership. Lessee shall enter into an agreement with each
Artist producing an Artwork (“Artist Agreement”) that shall, at a minimum, include the following
terms and conditions and otherwise be consistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement:

(@) Upon delivery of the Artwork to Lessee, Lessee shall own the Artwork and shall
have the royalty-free right to publicly display the Artwork;

(b) Lessee and PG&E shall each have the non-exclusive, worldwide, perpetual, and
royalty-free right to make reproductions of the Artwork in whole or in part, and to
distribute and publicly display such reproductions in print, over the internet or thorough
any other means now existing or hereafter invented solely for the purpose of promoting
their respective businesses, and to use the Artist’s name and biographical information in
connection with all such uses;

(c) Subject to the foregoing, the Artist shall retain the copyright in the Artwork;

(d) The Artist represents and warrants that the Artwork (and the public display
thereof) will not infringe or misappropriate any copyright, trademark, right of publicity or
privacy or other right of any third party, and will not contain any defamatory, libelous or
other unlawful matter;

(e) The Artist waives any rights with respect to the manner in which the Artwork is
publicly displayed;

() An acknowledgement by the Artist that there is no promise or guarantee that the
Artwork will be displayed, or if displayed, the duration of the display; and

(9) An acknowledgement that PG&E is a third party beneficiary of the Artist
Agreement.
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Lessee will provide PG&E with a form of the Artist Agreement prior to use, and shall thereafter
provide PG&E with a copy of each Artist Agreement upon its execution by Lessee and the Artist.

3 Artwork Approval. Lessee shall obtain PG&E’s approval of each Artwork prior to
its installation. Unless otherwise notified by PG&E in writing, Lessee shall obtain such PG&E
approval from the PG&E Area 2 Public Affairs Manager. PG&E will not unreasonably withhold
its approval of an Artwork and will use reasonable efforts to respond to requests in a timely
manner. With respect to each Artwork that is requested to be installed, Lessee represents and
warrants that it is the owner of the Artwork and the Artwork (and the public display thereof) will
not infringe or misappropriate any copyright, trademark, right of publicity or privacy or other right
of any third party and does and will not contain any defamatory, libelous or other unlawful matter.

4 Installation. Lessee shall be responsible at its sole cost and expense for the
installation, removal and storage of Artworks. The method of installation and specific locationof
the Artworks will be mutually agreed by the parties. Lessee shall ensure that the placementof the
Artworks comply with all current and future federal, state and local laws and regulations.

5 Maintenance and Repair. Lessee shall be responsible for maintaining the Artworks
at Lessee’s sole cost and expense. Lessee shall promptly remove any Artwork that has become
damaged or worn.

6 Removal. PG&E’s may from time to time request in its sole discretion that Lessee
remove one or more of the Artworks identified by PG&E. Upon receipt of such a request, Lessee
will promptly (and in any event within 10 days) remove the identified Artworks and, unless the
Artworks are to be replaced by other Artworks, any associated hardware. In connection with the
removal of any hardware, Lessee will repair and patch any holes in accordance with specifications
provided by PG&E. Removal of the Artworks, associated hardware and the repair and patching of
any holes shall be at Lessee’s sole cost and expense. Should Lessee fail to remove any Artwork as
requested, or in the case of an emergency or any other circumstances that may expose PG&E to
potential liability, PG&E may elect to remove the Artwork and the associated hardware. PG&E
will not be responsible for any damage to the Artwork occasioned by its removal, transport or
storage. Lessee agrees to pay the reasonable removal and storage costs incurred by PG&E. PG&E
is not obligated to store an Artwork for more than 60 days, and if the Artwork is not retrieved by
Lessee within such timeframe, PG&E may dispose of the Artwork in any manner it deems
appropriate in PG&E’s sole discretion.

7 Performance of Work. Lessee represents and warrants that all work required of
Lessee hereunder shall be performed by qualified contractors appropriately licensed in the State of
California in conformance with generally accepted professional standards and in accordance with
all specifications and instructions and all applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and
regulations. Lessee and each contractor engaged by Lessee shall comply with the insurance
requirements set forth on Exhibit C of the Lease. Lessee shall obtain all necessary governmental
approvals and permits prior to commencing any work hereunder and thereafter Lessee shall
comply with such approvals and permits during the course of the work.

ORIND.PARK 595560.1 4
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EXHIBIT C

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Lessee shall procure, carry and maintain the following insurance coverage, and Lessee is also
responsible for the compliance of Lessee's consultants, contractors and subcontractors with the
insurance requirements:

A. Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability

1. Workers' Compensation insurance or self-insurance indicating compliance with any
applicable labor codes, acts, laws or statutes, state or federal.

2. Employers' Liability insurance shall not be less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) each
accident for injury or death.

B. Commercial General Liability

1. Coverage shall be at least as broad as the Insurance Services Office (ISO) Commercial
General Liability Coverage "occurrence” form, with no coverage deletions.

2. The limit shall not be less than Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000) each occurrence/ Five
Million Dollars ($5,000,000) aggregate, for bodily injury, property damage and personal
injury. In addition, such insurance shall insure the performance by Lessee of its indemnity
and other contractual obligations under the Lease Agreement.

3. Coverage shall (a) by "Additional Insured” endorsement add as insureds PG&E, its
directors, officers, agents and employees with respect to liability arising out of work
performed by or for the Lessee or any other obligation or liability under the Lease
Agreement, and (b) be endorsed to specify that the Lessee's insurance is primary and that
any insurance or self-insurance maintained by PG&E shall not contribute to it.

C. Business Auto

1. Coverage shall be at least as broad as the Insurance Services Office (ISO) Business Auto
Coverage form covering Automobile Liability, code 1 "any auto."

2. The limit shall not be less than Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) each accident for bodily
injury and property damage.

D. Additional Insurance Provisions

1. Upon execution of the Lease Agreement, Lessee shall furnish PG&E with certificates of
insurance and endorsements of all required insurance for Lessee.

Exhibit C-1
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2. The documentation shall state that coverage shall not be changed, cancelled, terminated,

failed to be renewed or lapsed, except after thirty (30) days prior written notice has been
given to PG&E.

. The documentation must be signed by a person authorized by that insurer to bind coverage

on its behalf and shall be submitted to PG&E's Land Agent as specified under Notices in
the body of the Lease Agreement.

. PG&E may inspect the original policies or require complete certified copies, at any time.

. Lessee shall furnish PG&E the same evidence of insurance for Lessee's agents, consultants,

contractors or subcontractors as PG&E requires of Lessee, prior to entry onto the Property
by such parties.

. Should Lessee have the right under this Lease Agreement to self-insure for any required

insurance, Lessee shall be liable to PG&E for the full equivalent of insurance coverage
which would have been available to PG&E if the applicable insurance policies had been
obtained by Lessee from a third party insurer, in full compliance with the provisions of this
EXHIBIT “C”, and shall pay on behalf of or indemnify PG&E for all amounts which
would have been payable by the third party insurer. In addition, Lessee shall act with the
same promptness and subject to the same standards of good faith as would apply to a third
party insurance company.

Exhibit C-2
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COOPERATIVE LANDSCAPING AGREEMENT

RECITALS:

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (PACIFIC), a California corporation, owms
a parcel of land suitable for the development of a Mini Park in Orinda, County
of Contra Costa, State of California, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the northeast corner of the 0.473 acre parcel of
land described and designated Parcel 3 in the deed from Broadmoor
Improvement Co. to Pacific Gas and Electric Company dated May 13,
1940 and recorded in Book 548 of Offieial Records at page 198,
Contra Costa County Records, and running thence along the northerly
boundary line of said 0.473 acre parcel of land

(1) north 65° 11' 30" west 14.38 feet;
thence leaving said northerly boundary line and running along the
southerly boundary line of the parcel of land described in the deed
from Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Donald F. Rheem and wife
dated September 26, 1941 and recorded in Book 636 of O0fficial Records
at page 131, Contra Costa County Records,
(2) north 85° 43' 30" west 155.77 feet;
thence leaving said southerly boundary line
(3) southeasterly on a curve to the left with a radius of 790.00
feet, through a central angle of 6° 15' 10" and tangent at
the northwesterly terminus thereof to a line which has a
bearing of south 54° 16' 53" east, an arc distance of
86.21 feet
to a point in the general northexly boundary line of the 0.160 acre parcel
of land described and designated Parcel I in the deed from Pacific Gas
and Electric Company to the State of California dated. July 19, 1955 and
recorded in Book 2637 of Official Records at page 205, Contra Costa
County Records; thence rumning along said gemeral northerly boundary
line

T e o
P.G.& E.CC. |
copy g


JQW3
Typewritten Text
Attachment 2 - Cooperative Landscape Agreement


(4) southeasterly on a curve to the left with a radius of 957.50

feet, through a central angle of 3° 49" 24" and tangent at
the northwesterly terminus thereof to a line which has a
bearing of south 63° 32' 05" east, an arc distance of 63.90
feet; thence

(5) easterly on a curve to the left with a radius of 20.00 feet,

through a central angle of 79° 02' 13", and tangent at the
wegterly terminus thereof to a line which has a bearing of
south 67° 19' 05", an arc distance of 27,59 feet; thence

(6) northerly on a2 curve to the left with a radius of 80.00 feet,

and tangent at the southerly terminus thereof to a line which
has a bearing of north 33° 38' 42" east, an arc distance of
50.60 feet, more or less,

to the point of beginning and containing 0.152 acre.

PACIFIC and the COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA (COUNTY), a political subdivision
of the State of California, on behalf of County Service Area M-11l, acting by
and through ite Director of Public Works, now desire to cooperate in the de-
velopment of a Mini Park (hereinafter referred to as "the park area') on said
lands for the benefit of the local community. To provide for the development
of the park area, and to fix their respective rights and oblipations with
respect to it, PACIFIC and COUNIY hereby agree as follows:

AGREEMENT :

1. PACIFIC hereby grants to COUNTY at no cost as PACIFIC's contribution
to the cooperative development of the park area an easement for the use
of the park area for the purposes of landscaping, developing, and maintaining
the same; provided, however, that COUNTY shall make no entry hereunder, except
for planning purposes, until COUNTY and PACIFLC have developed and accepted
detailed plans depicting all improvements to be installed in the park area. If
COUNTY desires to develop the park area in stages, COUNTY and PACLFIC shall dev-

elop and accept a tentative overall plan together with a detailed plan for the

initial stages of the development and tentative plans for each of the other




stages of the development with proposed dates of completion thereof. The plans
referred to herein shall be completed and accepted not later than three months
after the date of this agreement.

2., COUNTY shall, at its own expense, develop the park area in accord-
ance with the plans referred to in paragraph 1 above. COUNTY shall commence
work not less than six months after the date of this agreement and shall complete
sald development, or each stage thereof, not more than three months after the
estimated date of completion as set forth on said plans. COUNTY shall coordin-
ate any material change in the development with PACIFIC.

3. All chain link fences or any other metallic equipment installed by
COUNTY shall be grounded in accordance with PACIFIC's established standards.
Any existing fences constructed or owned by Pacific shall be maintained, repaired
or replaced as needed by PACIFIC at no cost to COUNTY.

4, TUpon completion of its development of the park area, or any stage
thereof, COUNTY shall at its own expense install, at a mutually satisfactory
location, a permanent sign or marker containing wording developed jointly by
COUNTY and PACIFIC, setting forth the purpose of the park and the cooperative
aspects thereof.

5. COUNTY shall, at its own expense, maintain the park area during the
life of this agreement in a manner acceptable to PACIFIC.

6., The plans shall provide for no trees in the park area which, at
maturity, will grow within fifteen (15) feet of the conductors suspended from
PACIFIC's steel structure., Should any trees planted in the park area grow
closer to such conductors than the clearances specified in this paragraph,

whether to conductors now existing or hereafter installed as provided for in
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paragraph 7 below, COUNTY shall trim such trees to conform to the aforesaid
clearance requirements. If COUNTY shall fail to trim any such tree as aforesaid,
PACIFIC shall perform such work at the expense of COUNTY.

7. In the course of landscaping the park area, the wvertical groumd clear-
ances beneath any of said conductors shall not be reduced te less than thirty
(30) feet.

8. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, the dev-
elopment and landscaping of the park area shall at all times conform to the
minimum requirements as to wire clearances as set forth in Gemeral Crder 25
of the Public Utilitles Commission of the State of California as such require-
ments now exist or may hereafter be amended.

9, COUNTY'S right to develop, maintain and use the park area under this
agreement shall at all times be subject to the prior and continuing right
and obligation of PACIFIC to use and maintain its facilites in the park area
in the performance of its duties as a public utility, and is further subject
to the right of PACIFIC, without liability or obligation to COUNTY, except as
provided in paragraph 10 below, to replace, remove, alter, or reconstruct its
facilities in the park area, or place them underground, or to install any
other facilities in the park area, whether overhead or underground, whenever,
in the interest of its service to its patroms or consumers, it shall appear
necessary or desirable so to do.

10. PACIFIC shall repair any damage to the park area, including the
lawns, shrubs or trees, or the sprinkler or irrigation system, or any other
improvements installed in the park area by COUNTY under this agreement, re-

sulting from PACIFIC's operations therein except as follows:
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(a) 1If PACIFIC shall place any overhead electric line underground
at the request of or on the demand of COUNTY, or to satisfy any ordinance
adopted by COUNTY, the costs of restoring the park area to its condition
existing immediately prior to such work shall be borne by COUNTY.

{(b) 1If PACI¥IC shall place any overhead electric line underground
in order to satisfy any statute, ordinance, rule, or regulation of any
governmental body or authority other than COUNTY, the costs of restoring
the park area to its condition existing immediately prior to such work
shall be borne equally by PACIFIC and COUNTY.

11. COUNTY shall indemnify PACIFIC, its officers, agents, and employees
against all loss, damage, expense, and liability resulting from injury to or
death of any person, including employees or agents of PACIFIC, or injury to
any property, including property of PACIFIC, arising out of the use by the
public or the development, maintenance and use by COUNTY, its employees, agents,
or contractors of the park area under this agreement, unless such loss, damage,
expense, or liability shall be caused by the negligence or willful misconduct
of PACIFIC. COUNTY shall, on PACIFIC's request, defend any suit asserting a
claim covered by this indemnity. COUNTY shall pay any costs that may be incurred
by PACIFIC in enforcing this indemmity.

12, For the purposes of this agreement, any contractors performing work
hereunder for COUNTY shall be. deemed the agents of COUNTY and not of PACIFIC.

13. COUNTY acknowledges PACIFIC's title to the park area and agrees never
to resist or assail the same for any cause arising out of COUNTY's occupancy
of or activities in the park area during the life of this agreement or any
renewal hereof; provided, however, that nothing in this paragraph shall be
construed as an impairment of COUNTY's right to acquire property by proceedings

in eminent domain.
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14. The term of this agreement shall be twenty (20) years from and after
the date hereof, and thereafter for successive periods of five (5) years un-
less or until terminated at the end of said twenty (20) vears or at the end of
any said five (5) year period by either party giving the other ome (1) year's
advance written notice of such terminationm.

15. In the event COUNTY shall not complete the imstallation of the park
area within the stated development period, or exteusion thereof which may
be agreed to in writing by COUNTY and PACIFIC, or if COUNTY shall cease to
maintain the park area, then all rights granted COUNTY hereunder shall terminate.
COUNTY, upon the termination of the rights hereby granted and at the written
request of PACIFIC, shall execute and deliver to PACIFIC a good and sufficient
quitclaim of said rights. Should COUNTY fail or refuse to deliver such quit-
claim to PACIFIC within ninety {(90) days after written demand therefore, PACIFIC
may execute and record a written notice reciting such termination and COUNTY's
failure or refusal and, after ten (10) days from the date of recordation of
such notice, it shall be conclusive evidence of the termination of said rights
againgt COUNTY and all persons claiming under COUNTY.

16. The foregoing grant is made subject to all liens and encumbrances
which may affect the park area and the word "grant" as used herein shall not
be deemed to be a covenant against the existence of any thereof.

17. Should the community including the Mini Park area described herein
be annexed to or incorporated into a City, then the COUNTY's rights and
obligations as set forth in this agreement shall be terminated three (3)

months after such occurrence.
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18, Time is of the essence of the provisicns hereof.

19. This agreement shall inure to the benefit of and bind the respective

successors and assigns of PACIFIC and COUNTY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PACIFIC and COUNTY have executed this agreement this
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA s
{ Gty and . County of San Irancisco
. ' - Tucille Mullen
On this 14 day of Harch L in the year 19 1. L before me
City and Connty, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared

a Notary Public in and for the said

Norman wW. bBrowvn and D. b, Allison

Director of Land Management and the Assistant Secretary,

kroten fo me to be the
respectively,
of the corporation that executed the within instrument, and to be the person.f'who execyted the

said instrument on behalf of said corporation therein named, and acknowledged to me that such
corporation executed the within instruiment pursuanit to its by-laws or @ resolution of its board of
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in the Beard of Supervisors
of

Contra Costa County, State of California

May B8

In the Matter of

Approval of Agreement with
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
for Development of a Mini Park
in Orinda (County Service Area
M-11).

The Board having considered a Cooperative Landscaping
Agreement between the County of Contra Costa and Pacific Gas and
Blectric Company for the purpose of landscaping, developing and
maintaining a Mini Park to be developed by the Orinda Rotary Club
and maintained through funds from County Service Area M-1l, as
more particularly set forth in said agresment;

On the recommendation of the Public Works Director and
on motion of Supervisor E. A. Linscheid, seconded by Supervisor
W. N. Boggeas, IT IS BY THE BOARD ORDERED that the aforementioned
Cooperative Landscaping Agreement is APPROVED subject to the
Rotary Club furnishing the proper liability insurance for perform-
ing this work.

IT IS BY THE BOARD FURTHER ORDERED that Supervisor
Alfred M. Dias, Chairman, is AUTHORIZED to execute said agreement
on behalf of the County.

The foregoing order was passed by the following vote:

AYES: Supervisors J. P. EKenny, J. E. Moriarty,
W. ¥. Boggess, E. A. Linscheid, A, M. Dias.

NOES: Wone.

ABSENT = None.

| hereby certify that the foregeing is @ true and correct copy of an order entered on the
minutes of said Board of Supervisors on the date aforesaid.

cc: Public Works Director Witness my hand and the Seal of the Board of
P.G.& E. via P.W.v Supervisars
County Auditor affixed this__8th day of vay , 19 713
County Administrator W. T. PAASCH, Clerk

By MNedee € 'E’M , Deputy Clerk
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Attachment 4 - Valuation Estimate for Fair Market Value

Valuation Estimate:
Orinda Pocket Park — Ground Lease

As requested, attached is a summary report of the estimated market value for the
proposed acquisition of PG&E property. This is a desktop estimate based on information
available to PG&E’s Appraisal Department, which is assumed to be accurate but may not
be personally verified. While the valuation estimate contains much of the same research
and methodology that would be found in an appraisal, it is not considered to be a formal
appraisal as certain elements such as interviewing principals to the comparable sales
transactions and viewing the comparable properties, among others, have beeneliminated
due to the non-complex nature of the valuation question and the relatively low total value
of the proposed acquisition. If a formal appraisal is required, by law/regulation, or if a
particularly high degree of certainty is necessary for decision making or risk mitigation,
please work with the PG&E’s Appraisal Administrator to have a formal appraisal
ordered.

Please be aware of the following assumptions, all of which are critical to understanding
and using this valuation estimate. If any of the assumptions are proven incorrect, this
valuation estimate may need to be revised:

e The estimates contained within this waiver valuation are for budgeting and
negotiation purposes and should not be considered an appraisal for
condemnation/eminent domain uses. If an actual appraisal were to be performed on
this property, it is possible that information discovered about the property or the
market could result in opinions of value that differ from those presented in this
estimate.

e The estimated land value of the subject was based on the assumption that the Highest
and Best Use of the land, as vacant, is for parking/outdoor storage. This supposition
was made after researching the zoning designation for the parcel with the City of
Orinda and taking into account that the subject is encumbered with an overhead
powerline that limits its development potential.

e The existing powerline is not in an easement on this property because it is a PG&E
line and PG&E own’s the property in fee so there is no need for an easement. PG&E
would encumber the parcel with a standard electric transmission easement for its
facilities if it were ever to sell the subject parcel. This valuation takes place under the
hypothetical condition that an easement is in place for the powerlines.

e No title report has been provided or reviewed. It is assumed that, apart from the
hypothetical PG&E electric transmission easement, there are no issues affecting title
that would play a significant role in the valuation of the subject parcel.

¢ No environmental review of the property has been performed. The property is
assumed to be “clean” or at least as clean as the comparable sales. If this supposition
is incorrect, the value of the property could be significantly lower than what is
indicated in this report.

e The scope of this Valuation Estimate is limited: The estimator has not visited the
subject or comparable properties. Data has not been personally verified, but is
assumed reasonably accurate.
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Valuation Estimate:
Orinda Pocket Park — Ground Lease

e This valuation is based on limited information provided by the project team and
ascertained via desktop research. If, in the future, better or more complete
information becomes available, this valuation can be updated/revised.

e The dollar figures generated for this estimate are influenced by real estate market
conditions and will change over time.

Please contact me should you need clarification or additional information.



Valuation Estimate:
Orinda Pocket Park — Ground Lease

DATE: 6/16/2020

INTENDED USER: PG&E Land Rights Department

INTENDED USE: Estimating the current value of a portion of PG&E property in Orinda
FROM: PG&E Appraisal and Valuation Department

ORDER NUMBER: 41860736

OPERATIONS NUMBER: 0010

PROPERTY OWNER: Pacific Gas and Electric Company

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION:
APN: 273-010-016 (ContraCosta County)
ADDRESS: Corner of Brookwood Rd and Camino Pablo

INTEREST ESTIMATED: Ground Lease

ZONING: Downtown Commercial
HIGHEST and BEST USE, as encumbered (Assumed): Parking or Open Storage

PARCEL VALUATION ESTIMATE:
Subject Property Description and Highest and Best Use:

The subject parcel is a 0.152-acre (6,621 ft?) site located on the northwest corner of the
intersection of Brookwood Rd and Camino Pablo in Orinda. It is currently owned by
Pacific Gas and Electric Company and is home to an electric transmission line. The
surface of the lot has been developed into a small “‘pocket’ park.

The zoning of the parcel is downtown commercial, but it is relatively small in size and
has an irregular teardrop shape. If vacant, itwould likely be used either for assemblage
to an adjoining parcel or maybe a small retail/coffee shop. In reality, the site is home to
an electric transmission line, which would require PG&E to reserve itself an easement to
protect the facilities if the property were to be transferred. This valuation estimate takes
place under the hypothetical condition that PG&E has reserved itself an electric
transmission easement which would encumber the entire property and further limit its
potential uses.

Under the assumption that the easement is in place the highest and best use of the
property is likely parking or mobile storage as the easement would restrict buildings.

Comparable Sales Data and Underlying Fee Simple Value Opinion:
The Orinda Downtown area is effectively “built-out” and no recent sales of vacant land

were found, much less vacant land with extreme development constraints that would limit
economic uses to things like parking or storage, as in the case of the subject.
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Valuation Estimate:
Orinda Pocket Park — Ground Lease

In order to establish an underlying value for this encumbered site, the estimator will first
establish an unencumbered land value and then apply a diminution for encumbered
condition of the parcel that is based on a recent study that an independent appraiser
compiled for the valuation of another remnant parcel in PG&E’s ownership. This two-
step approach will allow the estimator to establish a value for the subject that relies on
market data even with an absence of direct comparable sales.

Based on the recent sales of several downtown commercial-type propertiesin the general
vacinity, the unencumbered value of the subejct is estaimted at $50/ft2.

A study on remnant parcel values that PG&E recently had performed as part of an
appraisal by an independent appraiser shows discounts from 30-85% for remnant parcels
vs. standard market based counterparts. This is conststant with values that PG&E’s
valuation department and independent appraisers use when estimating the dimunition of
value within an electric transmission easement. For the purpose of this valueation, the
subject parcel will be discounted 75% to account for the electic transmission
encumbrance over the entire parcel footprint.

Valuation of Subject Parcel, as Encumbered with Electric Transmission Easement:
The subject parcel contains 6,621ft? of land:
6,621ft2 * $50/sf * 25% = $83,000 ROUNDED

Ground Lease:

Ground leases in Northern California typically range from 2-8% in current market
conditions. Those at the lower end of the spectrum tend to be agricultural properties,
while those at the upper end tend to be riskier investments or have shorter terms. The
lease of the subject property will be valued at a 6% rate of return.

Annual Lease Rate:
$83,000 * 6% = $5,000 ROUNDED
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poration, hereinafter celled first party, does hereby

grant to PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, a California

" oorporation, hereinafter.ocalled second party, all that:

sertain real property situate in the County of Contra.
Costa, State or.Galiformia,'pa;tfuularly described as
follows, to wit: I

Parcel 1. Lots 43 mnd 44, aa sald lots
4% and 44 are delineated and so deslgnated
upén that certain mep of Encinaz de Moraga,
recorded 1n Book 21. of Maps at pages 591 end
I 592, records of sald Contra Costa County,
subleoct, however, to a deeclaratlon of re=
strictions made by first garty dated May 1,
1930, and recorded June X3, 1930, in Book 227
of Official Records of said Contra Coata.
County, at page 320, and to e supplemontel
declaretlon of restrictions mede by first
party dated May 28, 19%6, and reoorded June
10, I$36, in Boek 418 of QOfficial Rogords of
said.Contre Costa Gounty, at page 146, except.

- -~ -~ .that sald deselarations are hereby so far
modified end. released a3 to ‘permit the erscilon,
repair -and maintenance of tawers, poles, con- .
Aults, cadles, wires snd a1l other appliances -
used for ard In connection with the trans-
misaion of eleotricity and telephone and teole-
greph. purposes and for the erection, repair .and
malntenance of all fixtures and accessories and
other facilitles in connection therewlth.

Parcel 2. That certain pareel of land, sltuata
in Rancho Laguna de los.Palos Coloradoa, bounded
by 8 line which begins at the most northerly
corner of lot 42, as said lob 47 is delinsated
and go designated upon said #ap, and runs thence
gouth 64° 231 %5% weet, along ths. ‘northwesterly
boundary line of gaid 1ot 425 197.T7 Teet %0 &
point in the easterly boundary line of the & acrs
parcel of land desacribed 1o thet certain decree
guieting title dated March 28, 1929 and recorded
in Book 191 of Offlicial Records at page 26;
Trédords of said:-Contra Gosta.county, thende,
along the boundary 1iné of seld 2 aere’ pércel

of land nporth 4% 42t 20" east 1I%.85 feet,.north
43° 440 40" west 77.41 fset and south TO® 421 2gn
wost 133,15 feet; .thenoe north 0° 281 35" emst
45.75 feet; ‘thence northerly along a curve’
concgve. to the wust with & radiua of 525 0 feet

e
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and tangent to the last described course,

T9.41 feet; thence north 13¢ 31' 25" west

37.96 feet; thensce northsrly along a curve
econcave to the east, with a radius of Z75.0

feet and tangent to the lest desoribed course,
28,08 feet; 'thenoe south &7% 06! 54" east 414,52
faét to a polnt 1n the westerly boundary line of
sd1d ‘lot "4%; ~thence along the westerly balndary
line of sald lot 43, southerly along a ocurvs con-
cave to the east, with a radius of 187,0 feet and
tengent at the southerly terminus thereof to a
line bearing south 0°® 02t 25" gazt, &4.78 feet
and southerly along a curve conoave to the éast,
with a redius of 100.,0 feet and tangent to the
last described curve, 4.1B feet, more or less,

to the point of beginning, conbaining 1,123 acrss,.

Parcel %. That certeln parcel of land, situste in
section 3, township 1 south, renge 3 west, M, D, B,
& M., and in seld rancho, houndsd by & line whioh
begins at a point dlstant north 67° 061 548 weazi
%658 feet from the ‘most northerly corner of the
paroel of land hereinbasfore described ané designated
Parcel 2, and runs thence southerly slong & curve
concave. to the east, with & rddius of 325.0 fest

and ‘tengent to the next desoribed eourse, €l.99 fest;
thence south 1%® 31! 25" east 37.96. Test; thense
southerly along & curve concave to the west, with
radius. of 2750 Teet and tangent to the last déw
scribed ecourse, 8.60 feat to a point in the south-
easterly prolongation of the southwssterly boundsxy
line of the parcel of land conveyed by East Bay
Manieipal Utility Distriet to Broadmoor Impravement
Company by deed dated May 5, 1936 and rescbrded in
Book 417 of Offloial Reocords at pegs 110, rgdords

of said Contra Coste County; thenca north &5 11§
30" weat, sucocessively along said prolomgation angd
the southwesterly boundary line of the last men-
tioned parcel of land, 313.3% fest; thence south
85 431 30% east 64,25 feet; thence north 13° 301
east &7.13 feet; thence south 65¢ 11' 30" east-
203032 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning,
conteining 0,473 aore, subject, however, to: the
following covenants which are expressly made for

the benefit of this Parcel % and of the balance of
thé tract conveyed to first party by East Bay Munlsipal
Utility District under dates of May 5, 1936, and
Desember 16; 1936, and which covenants shall con-
timie to December 31, 1960, except covenant numbei
{4} which shall continus to December .1, 1950: :

(1) That this Parcel 3 or any part thereof shall

not be used ror the maintenance thereon of any.
- heavy industry's menufscturing business,; laundry,

2o



foundry, hospitesl, cannery, or for the stabling
or malntalning thereon of any horsés, cattle,
sheep, swine, dogs or any other anlmals;

(2) Thet no building or other structure shall

be plaesd or eresoted or the ersction thereof

begul on this Parcel 3 until the plans end
Specifications thereof have first been. approved, .
in writing, by first party, so long asa first

party shall maintain its corporate existence,

dnd own any ldnd in said tract so conveyed to

it by said utility distriot;

(3} That any building or structure started om

thiis. Parcel 3 shall be prosecuted to oompletion

with due alllgence;

(4) That no malt, viﬁépg,:nor gpirituous liquors

shell be manufzctured oi this Parcel 3 or sold for

consumption therson,’ '

~ TO HAVE ARD TO HOLD unto sesond party, its successors

and essigns, forever, subjeot, however, to the lien of tames for

the fiscel year commencing July 1, 1940,

IN WITNESS WEEREOF, first party has caused these
presents to bz executed by its president and asslstant sesretary

thereuntu‘ggéy authorized, and its corporate seal %o .be affiﬁéd;ﬂ

this £ F “day ot way 1940.

BROADMOOR IMPROVEMENT COQ.,

7 1ta President

N
rapeidd
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#iate of Galifnrnia -
£5. ®n this__thirteenth  dyof. May .. i« the year One Thovsand

Wounty of Aluineda
before me, Margaret Wolker ,

Nine Hundred and. FOTYY
a Notary Public in and for the County of Alameda, State of Califormis, residing thareizL.
4, H. Brged

duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared
A. H, Breed. Jr.

known to me to be the, éaudent and,,
AssIstan

known to me to he theaSecretary of the Carpuration that exzcuted the within instrument

and the officers who executed the writhin instrament on behalf of  the Corperation thecefn

named, and acknowledged to me that suck Corporation executed'the a2me. ;

T UPitneas Whereol, 1 have hereunto set my hund and afixed my Official Seal, the day
above written.

ano year in this certificate

CORPORATION ACKWNOWIEDGMENT .
a4, etk Gl . Protary Pubiit
Eardy's Bookatora Oaliand Callfornla Inwnd for uid C‘aumf of Alameda, 8uie of Califomila

‘) P . i
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Breadmoer Empmven’nem Co.

DICORPORATEDLF .
EALTORS
Amﬁmm%?ggmt 318 FIFTEENTH STREET Telephone
DONALD A BREED, Vico-Frosldant . L) .
HOBACE H. BREED, sn?r.e;y = QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA HYGHGATE 0487

A, H. BREED, Jr,, Ans't Soozetary

Abs foss

Mey 13, 19040

Pacific Gas end Elsctric Compeny
245 Merket Street
S8an Frenciseo, Californla

Gentlemen:

Referring to deed dated May 13, 1940,
conveylng three parcels of land, we hereby
modlfy and release the restrictions as to
Parcel Three of ssld deed so as to permit ths
erection, repeir and maintenance of towers,
poles, condults, cables, wires and all othen
appllances used for and in connection with the
transmission of electrlcity and for the erschtion,
repalr and malintenance of the same and all
fixtures and sccessories in connection theraewith.

Very truly yours,
BROADMOOR IMPROVEMENT CO.

*Pregldent



i roadmoor Empruvemeni Co.

INCORPORATED
ERLTORY
A, XL BREED, Proatdent 318 FIFTEENTH STREET A
DONALD 5, BREED, Tica-President : "
HORACE f:(. EBEED,‘ sitepg:i:i an OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA H{GHAATE Q467
& ¥, BREED, Ir., Ass' Sooretary
. Wt oy F R
’45\5; prie if"jéj et s
May 21, 1940

Psciflc Gas and Elsctric Company
e - 2D Market Street: i e .
San Franclsco, California

Gentleman:

This 18 t5 certify thet the Broadmoop
lmprovement Co. hes not and never has levied
any charges or assessments on any of the
property in the Encinas de Moraga %ract.

Also for your further informatlion there
has never been formed the "Bncinas de Moraga
Homes Assoclation',

Very truly yours,
BROAIMOOR IMPROVEMENT CO.

AHB:ER Fresident
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lg;‘ - This Policy issued direct from f'..: T
.77 ol T COSTA COUNTY: TEVLE Gt -
B Martinez, Culifornia o

o | ﬁ
AFFILIATED WITH AEST- 20 53 : ‘

THTLE INSURANCE AND GUARANTY COMPANY. |
;

ESTABLISHFD 1848 INCQRPORATED 1902

(4

- . o P i
. A TrusT.Company: xﬁl
h Comzs Casta Ematy T Cosatra Guota Gouney éé;
; X v M A L4 b3 T -
§  Poucy Numeen Porrcy or TITLE INSURANCE Omvgx Nuwpas |
W by
i 40560 71353 g
!ﬁ wh %
4
11 THLE INSORANSE: ANDGUARANTY. COMPANY- ]
' :
;‘hl * A CORPORATION OF CALIFORMNIA, HEREIN CALLED THE COMPARY. f};
I%‘ FOR A VALLABLE CONJIDARATION, FALD FOR THIE POLICY OF THILE INSURANCE Jg
f ig
i DOES HEREBY INSURE i
3 i
'ﬁi !
f 4
\ PACIFIC CGAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY E’
: 0y
i

'I . gl
# i
1- together with each suceesanr in ownership of any indebtedness sacured by ony murtgage or deed of trust shown 1
B %chudule B, the owner of which ie named aa an insured, and any such owner or successor in ownership of any b

l' stieh indcbtedness who acquires the land deseribed in Schedule C, or any part thercof, by lawful means in astis- i
I inotion of wid mdebtedness or any part thereof; and apy person or corporation deriving an estate or intarest i

; in said lend ag an heir, or devisee of a named insured, or by reason of the dissoluticn, merger, ur consolidetion %
‘ of a carporate named insured, against loss or damage not exceedingh12, 000, O0e s e uj
¥ H
’1 —————————— TWELVE THOUSAND e ~dollars, [
im R i
.j[ which any insured shall sustain 5
ng by reeson of title to the land desaribed in Schedule C being vested, at the date hercol, otherwise than as ?!
i herein stated; or }ﬁ
%1 by teason. of mm_]m'kcl.ubility of the title of any vestee to said Jund, at the date herenf, unless such un- f'ﬁl
i marketability exists heeause of defects, liens, encumbrances, or other matters ghown in Sohedule B; or ;'[;
g by ressen of any defect in, or Hen or encombrance v s2id title, existing at the date hereof, not shown in ‘?fi
Er Behedule B; or b
‘ _by reason of uny defect in the execution of any mortgage or deed of trust shown in Sehedule B sveuring ,
] en indebtedness, the owner of which iz insured by this policy, but only insofar 2s such defect affests the
i lien or charge of such mortgage or deed of trust upen said land; or ![
\? by repson of pricrity, at the date hereol, vver 2ny such mortgage or deed of trust, of any lien or encuin- ;g
E‘ brancé upon said land, except. as shown in Seheduls B; b
% ail subject, however, 1o Schedules A, B and C and the stipulations herein, all of which schaditles and stipulations ,E}_Jl
I &re hereby made n pert of this polivy. j
I :
%l SCHEDULE A 3
H

i s s .

# o Oo Yy 21, 1940 & 11:00 o'clock, 5 m, the title to

Ty
S Sorun o

'ﬁ the land deseribed in Schedule C 13 vested in:
i

i
|‘m
b
PACIFIC (AS AND ELECTRIC COKPANY, a California corsoration 53
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(A) The Company does nat, by this policy, insure nguinst lee by venson of:

1.

2

3.

Timamenls or liens which nve not shown by the public records (a) of the Distrlet Court of the Feduryd Thstriok, (b} of
thia sounty, or {€} of the city, in which said land or any part thereof is situssed.

, Tiphts or claims of persons in possession of said land which are nob shown Yy thore public reeords which impart con-

strustive notice.

Any facts, dghts, intercsts, or daing whinh are ot shown by thosa public records which impart constructive noticz,
but which eould be asecrtuined by ao inspection of said land, or by making inquiry of persons In possessicn therent,
or by a correct survey.

4, Mining claims, msrvations io patents, weter rights, olaims or title to water.

Any guverrmeninl nots or regulations restricting, regulating or probibiting the oscupnmay ur ugn of said lend or any
building or structure thereon,

(B} Liens and encumbrances to whieh asid &bl is webiject shown in the order of their priority, and defects and other matlas to
which said title s sabjeok: '

1-.

R

v
i

Taxes for the year 1940-41 hecrma & liep March 4, 1540, but are
not yet due or payable, the amount thereof not having been
-determined.

As

to Parcels Onz and Twos

Perpetual restrictions, as provided for In the deed from The
loraga Compamy to Louis Evans, et al, dated November 30, 1928

$.f ard renorded January 4, 1929 in Volume 156 of Official Records,

at page 268,

As

to Parcel One:

Declarution of restrictions which expire December 31, 1940, by
Broadmoor Improvement Co,, dated Kay 1, 1930 and recordad

June 18, 1930 iu Volume 227 of Officiml Records, at page 320,
and the supplement thereto dated May 28, 1936 and recorded
June 10, 1936 in Volume 416 of Official Records, at page 146,

or

As

Provision 1s made so that a bhreach shall not &ffect z mortgage

deed of -trust. HReversionary clause.

to Parcel One:

The right to levy assessments, provided for in the declaratlion

by

Broadmoor Improvement Co., dated May 1, 1930 emni recarded

June 18, 1930 in Volume 227 of Official Records, at page 320,

as

follows:
npl1l private prowerty subject to this declaration, whether

owned by Declarant or otherwlse, shall be subjeet to an annual
charge or asgessment on the hasls of a fixed amount per lot,
sach lot to be chergad the same wmounlt us every other lot',-
the amount of said assessment to be fixed hy the "Encinas de
Morapga Homes Assoclatlonf.

As

There are no unpald charges st this time.

to Parcel Three:

Restrictions, expiring December 1, 1950 and December 31, 1960,
as provided far in the deed from Broacdmoor Improvement Co., to
Paeific Gas and Electric Compeny, deted May 13, 1940 and re-
corded May 21, 1940 (File No. 8562). No reversicnary clause.

Any bondad indebtednass of Pacifle Gas and LElectric Comzany.

This policy includes an examinztion for Tederal judgments.

SCHEDULE €

The land raferrsd to in this policy is described as follows:

Those parcels of lznd in the County of Contra Costa,

gtate of Callfornla, dascribed as follews:

Those percels of land described in the deed from Brosd-

moar Improvement Co., to Paclflec Gas and Electric Company

dated May 13, 1940 and recorded Mey 21, 1940 (File No. 8562),
. as I , ;

follows:

v . a
e . 4 .- . - . 1 . F

4
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PARCEL ONE

"Lots 43 and 44, &8s said lots 43 amd 44 are delineated
ard so deslgnated upon that certzin mep of Encinas de Moraga,
recorded inBook 21 of Meps st pages 591 and 592, records
of saild Contra Costa County'.

PARCEL TWO

"That certain parcel of larnd, situste in Rancho Laguna
de los Palos Colorados, bounded by a line which begins at
the most northerly corner of lot 42, as seid lot 42 is de~
lineated and s¢ designated upon sald map, and runs thence
south 64° 231 35" west, along the northwesterly boundary
line of sald lot 42, 197%.77 feet to a polnt in the ezsterly
boundary line of the 2 acre psrcel of land described in that
certain decree quleting title dated March 28, 1929 and re-
corded in Book 191 of 0fficizl Records at page 26, records
of said Contra Coste County; thence along the bhoumdary
line of ssid 2 acre parcel of land north 4° 427 207 east
113.85 Feet, north 43°% 47f 40" west 77.41 feet and south
709 42! 207" west 133.15 feet; thence north 09 28! 350 east
45.75 feet; thence northerly along a curve corcave to
the west, with a radlus of 325.,0 feet and tangent to the
last described cowrse, 79.41 feet; thence north 13° 31!

257 west 37,96 feet; thence northerly along a curve coh~
cave to the east, with a radius of 275.0 feet snd tungent
to the last deseribed course, 28,08 feet; thence south
679 06t 54" emst 414.52 feet to & point 1n the westerly
boundary iine of said lot 43; thence along the westerly
boundary line of asaid lot 43, southerly along a curve con-
cave to the east, with a radius of 187.0 feet and vangent
ut the southerly terminus therecf to a line bearing south
0°. 021 25" east, 64.78 feet and southerly along a curve
concave to the east, with a radlus of 100.0 Teet and tangent
to the lgst described curve, L.18 feet, more or less, to
the point of beginning, containing 1.123 acres."

PARCEL THREE

"That certaln parcel of land, situate in seection 3,
township 1 south, range 3 west, M. D. B. & M., and In
sald rencho, bounded by e line which begins at = point
distant north 677 06! 54t west 56.58 feet from the most
northerly corner of the parcel oft land hereinbefore de-
seribed and deslgnated Parcel 2, and runs thence southerly
along a cwrve concave to the east, with a redlus of 325.0
feet and tengent to the next described course, 61.99 feet;
thence south 13° 31t 25" east 37.96 feet; therce southerly
along a curve concave to the west, with radius of 275.0 fest
and tangent to the last described course, 8.60 fest to &
point in the southessterly prolongatlon of the southwesterly
boundary line of the parcel of land conveyed by East Bay
Mundelpal Utility District. to Brosadmoor Improvement Comparny
by déed dated May 5, 1936 and recorded in Book L17 of
Officiel Records st page 110, records of sald Contra Costa
County; thence north 65° 11! 30" west, successively zlong
said prolongation and the southwestérly boumdery line of the

OON.'TBH. COSTA OOUNTY TITLE OOMPANY
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last mentioned parcel of lami, 313.35 feet; thence south 85°
43t 30" sast 64.95 feat; thence north 132 30' esst 67.13
feet; thence south 65° 11! 30" east 203.32 feet, more or
lass, to thse point of beginning, contalning 0.473 acrét.

EXCEPTING FROM PARCELS ONE, TRO AND THREE ABQVE:

1~ A2 to Parceel Threae:
The rights reserved in the deed from East Bay Muniecipsl

Utility Distriet to Broadmoor Improvement Company, dated May
5, 1936 ani recorded May 8, 1936 in Volume 417 of Official
Reecords, at page 110, as follows:

"Reserving and excepting to the grantor however, from
the opseration of this deed, ell water rights 1n, upon or per-
tailning to the sald real property hereinabove descrilbed, in-
cluding all rdparian rights anc all rights to surface waters
whatsoever, all rights to underground and, or percolatlng
waters, and all ripghts whatsoever now held or aequired, or
to be hereafter held or ecguired, by said grantor ©y appropriation
or prescription to flood or freshet waters, or to any waters
whatsoever together with full rights to uell or otherwise 4ls~
pose of said or any walers for domestlc or other uses apart
from or at points distant from said real property; provided,
however , that sald grantee may use wpon sald real property
for domestic uses (including dairying and other natural uses)
and irrigaticn uses, any water found in or upon said lands
whenever gaild gruntor does not require or use said water,
but without the right in said grantee fto conduct sald water
from sald real property to or Lor'use upon other laxnds,
and subject slways to the paramount rilghts of sald grantor
to collect for use or sale 8ll the water obtainable et ell
and any dams, reservolrs, wells ard pumplng plants, existing
or future, of sald grantor; and provided further that fallure
of the grantor to use or to take all waters at all times
shgll not affect, impalr, diminish or destroy the right
and title. thereto, and herein reserved and excepisd from
the operation of thls deed.m

2~ As to Parcels One and Two:
The right of the public over that portion of the premlses
lying within Camino Encines.

QONTAA CUSTA COUNTY WITLR OOMPANY
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STIPULATIONS

L. Thiz poliey dosw not incuce against, swd the Company will not be lisble for loss or damage orented by or arising cut of
aoy of the following: {u) defects, Eens, claims, enocurabrauces, or other matbers which rerult in no pevuninry 1oz to the inaured;
() defets, liena, sncurnbrances, or uther matiera creatad or voenrelng subsequent to the dute hereof; (a) defects, Bene, envum-
branges, or othier matlurs ereated or ynifersd by the insured olatming such loss or dampge, or existing at the date of this policy
und knowm ¢o the insured cleiming suvh loss or dunsape, eithor ut the date of this policy or ut the %n’m such insared elaimant
arquired an vatate or interest inured by his policy, unless such defect, lien, claim, cnsumgrma, or other matter shall hays bean
disclosed to the Company in writing prior {o the issuanac of this polivy. Any riEh'm ur delenses of Uie Company agninst a zomed
1m1\xrl:'d_ﬂml£!n equally pvailnble against any person or rorparation whn shall become an insured hereunder as suecessor of such
nanu:l Imsured.

2, "I'he Comymny sl its own cogt shall defend the insured in all actions or proceedings against the insured fouaded upon &
gefect, lien, encumliranee, or obhor matter ineuced against by ihis policy, and mey pursus such Ltigation to final determinntion
in the apurt of {ast resort. In case any such aotion or proceeding ahall be begun, or in cuse knowledge shall vume to ooy insured
of any elnim of tigle or interest adveras to the title na twsured, or which might oansc loss or daange for which the Company shell
or may ba ligble by virluc of this poliny, such insured shall at onca notify the Conpany therenf in writing, If aush eotice shall
not be given Yo the Compuny at least five days before the appesrance day in any such action or proceeding, or if suelt ingurad
shall not, in seiting, promptly notify the Campany of any defect, lien, encumbrance, or other matter insured against, or of @
anch adverse eluim which shull come ta the koowledge of suoh ingured, i respect to which loeg or damage i apprehanded, then slt
lishility of tha Cumpany as to tach insured Jinving such nolioc in regard to the subject of such action, proveeding, or olainy shell
ceesrs end terminute; provided, huwever, that fuilure to so notify shall in no case prejudice the claim of any insured unlass the
Company shall be netually prejudived by sueh fuilure. The Campany shall hava the right to institute and prosccute any ackion
or prooeuding or do any other net which, in e opinion, may be nerweary or desirablo o establish the title, or any insured Yen or
ohargs, e8 ingared. In ll cases where this poliey permits or requires the Company to prosecute or defaud any action or proceeding
the insirad shall geoure th it in writing the Tight t so prosecute or defeud such action or proceeding, and ell appeals tharcin, and
permt ik to twc, &b its option, the name of the insured for such purpoee. Whenever requested by the Company the ivewrnil ahall
wais} the Company in any sueh action er proceeding, in affucting settlement, securing evidence, obtaining witnesses, progasuting
or deferding suuh sotion or proveedings to suh extent and in such manner as is desmed desiruble by the Campany, and tha Com-
pany shall reimbirse the insared For any expense 9o ineurred. The Company shall be eubrogated to and be entitled to all cogts nnd
atlorney's fees invurred or exparded by the Campany, which may be recoverable by the insurad in any liigation carrvied on hy the
Company on behalf of the inswred. The word “knuwledge” in thin paragraph mewos actual knowlodge, and does npt refar to con-
giructive knowledge or notice which may be iraputed to the insured. by reason of uny public rasard or stherwine

. & The Company ressrves the nption te pay, settle, or compruaise or, oy in the neme ¢f, the inaured, any slaim irsured
apeinst ar to pay this policy in full at any time, and peymcot or tender of pryment of the full amount of this policy, tagetlier with
il secrued vosis which the Compeny iz obligated hereunnier to pay, shall lerminate all lishiTity of the Company herzunder, includ-
ing !l obligntions of the Company with respeet to apy Litipnbion pending and subsequent ensta thereof.

4. Whegever the Company shall haye settled a claim under thia policy, it Ahwil be subrogated Lo and be entitled to pll rights,
pevuritieg, nod remedics which the insured would have had agsinst nny person or propurty in respet Ly gach claim, hel this policy
not beon issued, If thye payment does wob cover the lowm of the insured, the Company shntl be subrogatad to such rights, seoutitfes,
aod renedies In the proportion which suid payment beam to the amount of zaid logs, Iu sither event the insured shall tranufer, or
eause ta he transferred, Lo the Company such Fights, securities and ramedies, end shall permit the Compuny to use the nwne of
the insured in any transaetion or ltigation invelving sueh rights, securitive, or Temedies.

&, The Company hes the right and option, in case any Joss ig claimed under this poliey by an insured ownur of an indebtad-
ness seoired by mortgage or deed of trust, to pmy such insurad the indebtedness of the mortgagor or truastor under sgid morigaga
or deed of trust, togelher with st costa which the Company is alligated heteunder to pay, in which cage the Corpany shaul ba-
wome the owner of, and suech insired shall ab anc assign and trunefer to the Cwnpany sald mortgage or deed of trust and the

indebtedness therchy sseurad, and such payment shall terminata ol! Jiability under this poliey to such insured,
8. A totement in writing of my loss or damage for which it i cluimed the Com)mwny i6 Hiabte undor this policy ehall be furn-

istnad 1o the Compeny within sixby duys after such s or damage shnil have been amcertained. No arlion or praceeding (or the
racovery of any such loss or damags sball be institoted or maintained wgainst the Company until after full compliance by the
insured with all tho couditions imposed on the insured by this poliey, nor untess coramanced within Ywelve munths after receiph

by the Company of such written statarnent,

7. The Campany will pay, in nddition to any loss insured againat by this Boliuy. all costs imtﬁmcd upon the inaured in lit-
gulion carried on by the Company for the inaured, nad in litigation earried on by the ingured with the written suthorization of
the Company, but not otherwise. The liability of the Compsany under thia palicy shall in 1o case excerd, in all, the actun) Toag of
the insared 2nd cbats wiieh the Company is obligated hereunder to pay, und in no ease shull such total linhility exeeed the winount
of this policy and asid eoata. All paymente under this pulicy shall reduen bhe amount of the insurance pro Lunto, and payment of
loss ar «umage to an inmired owner of indebtedness shall reduce, to that extant, the liability ol the Company o the insured owner
of aaid latd. No payment vun be demanded by any insured withous producing this poliey for indorsement of #ueh payment.

B. Loss under this policy shall be payzble, fifst, to any insurcd owzer of indrbtedness spournd by mortgege or deed of trust
ghown in Schedule B, ir grder of priority therein shown, nad if Fuch ownership vests in more than one, payment shall be made
ratably as their respective interests oy appest, and therealter, any luss ghall be payable to the othor insured, and if more than one,
then to éuch inrvred ratably as their respeetive inleresls ragy appear. If there be no such insured owner of indebtedness, noy loss
shell be peyable Lo the insured, and if more than oue, ta such 10pwret satably as their respective interusts may appear.

9. No previzian or condition of this policy can be waived or changed except by weiking indorsed haraun or attached horeko
wigned by the President, n Vice-TPresidant, the Secratary, or an Assistant Scoratacy of the Company.

The date of this policy i3 the date et furth in Schedule A,
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PG&E Gas and Electric
Advice Submittal List
General Order 96-B, Section IV

AT&T
Albion Power Company

Alta Power Group, LLC
Anderson & Poole

Atlas ReFuel
BART

Barkovich & Yap, Inc.
California Cotton Ginners & Growers Assn
California Energy Commission

California Hub for Energy Efficiency
Financing

California Alternative Energy and
Advanced Transportation Financing
Authority

California Public Utilities Commission
Calpine

Cameron-Daniel, P.C.
Casner, Steve

Cenergy Power

Center for Biological Diversity

Chevron Pipeline and Power
City of Palo Alto

City of San Jose

Clean Power Research
Coast Economic Consulting
Commercial Energy
Crossborder Energy

Crown Road Energy, LLC
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Day Carter Murphy

Dept of General Services
Don Pickett & Associates, Inc.
Douglass & Liddell

East Bay Community Energy Ellison
Schneider & Harris LLP Energy
Management Service

Engineers and Scientists of California

GenOn Energy, Inc.

Goodin, MacBride, Squeri, Schlotz &
Ritchie

Green Power Institute

Hanna & Morton

ICF

IGS Energy

International Power Technology
Intestate Gas Services, Inc.
Kelly Group

Ken Bohn Consulting

Keyes & Fox LLP

Leviton Manufacturing Co., Inc.

Los Angeles County Integrated
Waste Management Task Force
MRW & Associates

Manatt Phelps Phillips

Marin Energy Authority
McKenzie & Associates

Modesto Irrigation District
NLine Energy, Inc.
NRG Solar

OnGrid Solar
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Peninsula Clean Energy

Pioneer Community Energy

Public Advocates Office

Redwood Coast Energy Authority
Regulatory & Cogeneration Service, Inc.
SCD Energy Solutions

San Diego Gas & Electric Company

SPURR
San Francisco Water Power and Sewer
Sempra Utilities

Sierra Telephone Company, Inc.
Southern California Edison Company
Southern California Gas Company
Spark Energy

Sun Light & Power

Sunshine Design

Tecogen, Inc.

TerraVerde Renewable Partners
Tiger Natural Gas, Inc.

TransCanada

Utility Cost Management

Utility Power Solutions

Water and Energy Consulting Wellhead
Electric Company

Western Manufactured Housing
Communities Association (WMA)

Yep Energy



